
Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General 

of India 

for the year ended March 2006 

Union Government 
Indirect Taxes (Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax) 

No. 7 of 2007 



, 
I 



Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General 

of India 

for the year ended March 2006 

Union Government 
Indirect Taxes (Customs, Central Excise and· Service Tax) 

No.7of2007 



r-- --- -- . 

Laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha and Raj ya Sabha on ... . .... . .. . .... . ..... . ....... . 

i1 4 ~y ZOG7 



:.'>J,.'i· 

Chapter Page 

·Preface 
... 
lll 

Ovyrview v 

Gloss~ry of terms and abbreviations x· 

Analysis of receipts I 1 

Short levy due to incorrect classification II 6 

Short levy due to incorrect exemptions ill 9 

Short levy due to undervaluation - IV 13 

. Non levy/short levy of additional duty v 15 

Duty exemption scheme VI 17 

Other topics of interest VII 24 

~ .. fr,,'.~"'•,,. 

;,~~~~: 
",~·\;.-,,,,, v,~'<··~>'.''f\..';. 

.Central excise receipts vm 29 
fyiis-classification of duty and excisable goods IX 35 
Inc.orrect availment of modvat/cenvat credit x 37 

. Valuation of excisable goods XI 46 
Exemptions and rebate XII 50 
Non-levy of duty xm 54 
Non-levy of interest and penalty XIV 57 
Cess not levied or demanded xv 61 
Miscellaneous topics ~f interest XVI 63 . 

Service tax receipts . XVII 67 
Incorrect eK.emption/cenvat credit xvm 70 
Non-levy of service t~x XIX 73 
Miscellaneous topics of interest xx 79 



11 



This Report for the year ended 31 March 2006 has been prepared for submission to the 
President under Article 151. of the Constitution based on the test audit <?f Indirect Taxes 
(Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax Receipts) of the Union of India in terms of Section 
16 of the Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act,. 
1971. 

Section 1 of the Report covers matters relating to 'Customs', section 2 covers 'Central 
Excise' and section 3 covers 'Service Tax'. 

The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which came to notice in the course of · 
audit during 2005-2006 and early part of the year 2006-2007, as well as those which came to 
notice in earlier years but were not reported. 

iii 



iv 



Report Nol of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

( OVERVIEW ] 

This report is presented in three sections: 

Section 1 Chapters I to VII Customs 

Section 2 Chapters VIII to XVI Central Excise 

Section 3 Chapters XVII to XX Service Tax 

· Some of significant findings are summarised below : 

[ SECTION 1 - CUSTOMS l 
This section contains 139 paragraphs featured individually or grouped together with revenue 
implication of Rs.63.22 crore attributable to non compliance to rules/regulations. 

1 

Ministry/Department had (till December 2006) accepted audit contentions in 74 par.agraphs 
which involved revenue of Rs.25.92 crore and reported recovery of Rs.11.69 crore. Some of 
the important findings included in the section are highlighted below : 

Chapter I : Analysis of receipt 

>- Budget estimate for 2005-06 was pitched at Rs.53,182 crore and revised estimate at 
Rs.64,215 crore. Actual collection of Rs.65,050 crore was, however, more, mainl:y: 
due to· increase in collection of import duty on petroleum products, chemicals, 
machinery and transport equipments. 

{Paragraph 1.1} 

Duty foregone under the various export promotion schemes during the year was 
Rs.40,329 crore which was 62 er cent of the total customs recei ts . ....._. __ 

{Paragraph 1.4.l} 

v 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

~ Customs revenue of Rs.865.82 crore due upto March 2006 was not realised by the 
department at the end of financial year 2005-06. Of this, an amount of Rs.293.97 
crore was not recovered for over ten years, despite being not disputed. 

{Paragraph 1. 7.2} 

Chapter I~ : Short levy due to incorrect classification 

~ Duty ofRs.69.68 lakh was short levied due to misclassification of goods. 

Chapter III : Short levy due to incorrect exemptions 

~ Duty of Rs.12.56 crores was short levied on account of extending the benefit of 
exemption notifications, incorrectly. 

Chapter IV : Short levy due to undervaluation 

~ Short levy of duty of Rs.1.23 crore, on account of undervaluation of assessable goods, 
was detected in audit. 

Chapter V : Non/short levy of additional duty 

~ Additional duty amounting to Rs.11.08 crore leviable under section 3 of the Tariff Act 
· was not levied/short levied. 

Chapter VI : Duty exemption scheme 

~ Customs revenue of Rs.17.75 crore was not rec·overed from defaulting exporters 
under schemes like DEPB, EPCG and advance licence. 

Chapter VII : Other topics of interest 

~ Short collection of cost recovery charges, excess payment of drawback and non levy 
of anti dumping duty etc. amounting to Rs.19.01 crore was noticed in audit. 

VI 



Report No] of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

[ SECTION 2 - CENTRAL EXCISE l 

This section contains 124 paragraphs involving revenue implication of Rs.1,410.39 crore. 
Ministry/Department had (till December 2006) accepted audit contentions in 89 paragraphs 
which involved revenue of Rs.1,315.73 crore and reported recovery of Rs.25.97 crore. Some 
of the significant findings included in this section are summarised below : 

Chapter VIII : Central excise receipts 

~ The actual collections fell short of the budget estimates year after year. Despite this, 
Government continued to make optimistic projections during presentation of the 
annual budget. The budget estimate 2005~06 was pitched at Rs.1,20,768 crore, an 
increase of 11.31 per cent over budget estimates, 20.77 per cent over revised estimate 
and 21.83 per cent over actuals of 2004-05. The collections fell short of the budget 
estimates by Rs.9,542 crore or 7.90 per cent in 2005-06. 

{Paragraph 8.1} 

Chapter IX : Mis-classification of duty and excisable goods 

Revenue of Rs.1197.09 crore was short allocated to Gentral Government as duty was 
wrongly credited to States as AED in lieu of sales tax. 

{Paragraph 9.1) 

Incorrect classification of di-calcium .phosphate, pimpom lollypop, silico-manganese 
slag etc., resulted in short realisation of duty of Rs.2.50 crore. 

Chapter X : Incorrect availment of Modvat/Cenvat credit 

~ Cases of incorrect availment of Modvat/Cenvat credit on exempted goods or input 
materials written off, availment of credit on ineligible goods or duties, incorrect 
passing on Cenvat credit to downstream manufacturers or buyers of exempted goods, 
availment of double benefit, premature availment of credit or availment of credit 
without payment of duty etc was noticed in audit. Duty involved in these cases was 
Rs.64.63 crore.- · 

vu 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

Chapter XI : Valuation of excisable goods 

Instances of undervaluation due to incorrect adoption of transaction value, incorrect 
valuation of goods on cost basis etc., were noticed. Duty levied short amounted to 
Rs.52.71 crore. 

Chapter XII : Exemptions and rebate 

~ - Duty amounting to Rs.37.19 crore was short levied because of grant of exemptions 
and rebate, incorrectly. 

Chapter XIII : Non-levy of duty 

Duty amounting to Rs.21.43 crore was not paid/levied on petroleum products on the 
date of debonding or excisable goods found short or removed for exports but not 
exported. 

Chapter XIV : Non-levy of interest and penalty 

Interest and. penalty of Rs.18.34 crore was not levied or was short demanded/paid in 
cases of delayed payment of duty. 

Chapter XV : Cess not levied or demanded 

Cess amounting to Rs.3.71 crore was not realised or realised short from manufacturers 
of textile articles and cement. 

Chapter XVI : Miscellaneous topics of interest 

Instances of loss of revenue due to delayed action, probable fraudulent availment of 
Cenvat credit and duty payment, misuse of duty payment facility through cheques 
etc. , were also noticed. Revenue implication in these cases totalled to Rs.12.79 crore. 

Vlll 



Report No 7 of2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

[SECTION 3-SERVICE TAX l 
This section contains 83 paragraphs with revenue implication of Rs.266.47 crore. 
Ministry/Department had (till December 2006) accepted audit contentions in 38 paragraphs 
which involved revenue of Rs.28.40 crore and reported recovery of Rs.7.38 crore. Significant 
findings of audit included in this section are abstracted below : 

<;;hapter XVII : Service tax receipts 

» In 2004-05 and 2005-06, actual collections had been higher than the budget estimates 
by 0.33 and 31.73 per cent. 

{Paragraph 17.2} 

Chapter XVID : Incorrect exemption/Cenvat credit 

» Cases of incorrect availment of exemption/Cenvat credit were noticed. Tax 
implication in these cases was Rs.228.16 crore. 

Chapter XIX : Non-levy of service tax 

» Service tax of Rs.23.47 crore was not paid to Government or escaped payment in 32 
cases. 

Chapter XX : Miscellaneous top~cs of interest 

» Short levy or non-recovery of service tax, non-levy of interest etc., amounting to 
Rs.14.84 crore was noticed in 135 cases. 

ix 



Report No . 7 of2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

Glossary of terms and abbreviations 

Expanded form 

Advance Licensing Committee 
Appraising Officer 
Assistant Commissioner of Customs 
Capital Goods 
Central Board of Excise and Customs 
Central Excise Tariff Heading 
Container Freight Station 
Cost Insurance Freight 
Countervailing Duty 
Customs Tariff Heading 
Custom~, Excise & Gold (Control) Appellate Tribunal 
Director General of Foreign Trade 
Duty Exemption Entitlement Certificate 
Duty Exemption Pass Book 
Duty Free Credit Entitlement Certificate 
Duty Free Replenishment Certificate 
Export Obligation 
Export Oriented Unit 
Export Performance 
Export Promotion Capital Goods 
Export Promotion Zone 
Foreign Trade (Development & Regulation) Act, 1992 
Free on Board 
Hand Book of Procedures 
Harmonized System of Nomenclature 
Inland Container Depot 
Joint Director General of Foreign Trade 
Letter of Approval 
Letter of Permission 
Metric Tonne 
National Calamity Contingent Duty 
Net Foreign Exchange Earning as a Percentage of Export 
Non Tariff 
Preventive Officer 
Quantity Based Advance Licence 
Regional Licensing Authority 
Retail Sales Price 
SAARC Preferential Trading Arrangement 
Show Cause Notice 
Software Technology Park 

x 

Abbreviated form 

ALC 
AO 
ACC 
CG 
CBEC 
CET 
CFS 
cif 
CVD 
CTH 
CEGAT 
DGFT 
DEEC 
DEPB 
DFCEC 
DFRC 
EO 
EOU 
EP 
EPCG 
EPZ 
FT(D&R) Act, 1992 
fob 
HBP 
HSN 
ICD 
JDGFT 
LOA 
LOP 
MT 
NCCD 
NFEP 
NT 
PO 
QBAL 
RLA 
RSP 
SAPTA 
SCN 
STP 



SECTION 1 - CUSTOMS J 





.... 

Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

[~~~~~C_H_A_P_T_E_R~I_:AN~AL~Y_s_1_s_o~F_RE~C_E_I_P_T_S~~~~-'l 

1.1 Budget estimates, revised budget estimates and actual receipts 

The budget stimates, revised budget estimates and actual receipts of customs duties, during 
the years 2001-02 to 2005-06, are exhibited in the table below:-

(Amount in crore of rupees 

Year Budget Revised 
estimates budget 

estimates 

2001-02 54822 43170 

2002-03 45193 45500 

2003-04 49350 49350 

2004-05 54250 56250 

2005-06 53182 64215 

*Figures as per Finance Accounts 
**Figure is provisional 

*Actual Difference between Percentage 
receipts actual receipts and variation 

budget estimates 

40268 -14554 -26.55 

44851 -342 -0.76 

48629 -721 -1.46 

57610 3360 6.19 

**65050 11868 22.32 

Actual collection was more than both budget and revised estimates in 2005-06, mainly due to 
increase in collection of import duty on petroleum products, chemicals and machinery and 
transport equipments. 

1.2 Trend of receipts 

A comparison of total year-wise imports with corresponding net customs duties collected 
during 2001-02 to 2005-06 has been shown in the table below: 

VALUE OF IMPORTS AND IMPORT DUTY COLLECTED 

2001-02 to 2005-06 (YEAR-WISE) 

(Amount in crore of rupees 

Year Value of Import Import duty as 
Imports duties percentage of value of 

imports 

2001-02 243645 39406 16.17 

2002-03 296597 44137 14.88 

2003-04 353976 48002 13 .56 

2004-05 501065 56745 11.32 

2005-06 660409 64201 9.72 

While value of imports has recorded a growth of 171 per cent over the last five years, the 
corresponding import duties, as a percentage of value of imports, have declined to ten per 
cent from 16 per cent. 



Report No.7 o/2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

Major commodity-wise value of imports and exports and the gross duty realised therefrom 
during the financial year 2005-06 and the previous year 200~-05 are given below: 

1.3.1 Imports 

(Amount in crore of rupees 

Value of imports Import duties Percentage share 

SI. in total import 

No. 
Commodities duties collection 

2004-05 2005-06 2004-05 2005-06 2004-05 2005-06 

I. Food, live animals and animal .20612.71 20879.86 3880 5329 6.84 8.30 
products 

2. Mineral products except 7467.63 10210.85 4796 5773 8.45 8.99 
mineral fuels 

3. Mineral fuels, mineral oils and 156445.46 222740.23 9761 7158 17.20 11.15 
products 

4. Products of chemical or allied 41110.63 52853.71 5385 5915 . 9.49 9.21 
industries 

5. Machinery and transport 103019.77 153464.23 14817 17141 26.11 26.70 
equipment 

6. Project goods etc. 2711.23 4006.28 3788 4088 6.68 6.37 .. -. 

7. Other 169697.13 196253.72 14318 18797 25.23 29.28 

Total 501064.56 660408.88 56745 64201 

1.3.2 Exports 

(Amount in crore of rupees 

Value of exports Export duty and 
Sl. 

Commodities cess 
No. 

2004-05 2005-06 2004-05 2005-06 

I. Food, live animals and animal 35428.07 43312.64 15 06 
products 

2. Mineral fuels, mineral oils and 32082.88 52537.61 02 02 
products 

3. Others 307828.57 360567.63 172 134 

Total of exports and re-exports . 375339.52 456417.88 189 142 

Source - Directorate General of Export Promotion, New Delhi. 
Department of Conunerce, export import data bank 

2 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

1.4.1 Under export promotion schemes 

The break-up of duty foregone for export promotion schemes viz., advance licence, DEPB, 
EPCG, EPZ, EOUs and refund of duty under drawback and other schemes, for the period 
from 2002-03 to 2005-06 is shown in the table below: 

CUSTOMS DUTY FOREGONE UNDER EXPORT PROMOTION SCHEMES 
AND DUTY DRAWBACK SCHEME 

(Amount in crore of rupees) 

Year Advance DEPB Ei>CG SEZ* EOU/ Duty Total 
licence & EPZ drawback 

others 

2002-03 7462 6831 3026 1106 4820 4520 27765 

2003-04 10812 11692 3399 1320 9422 3059 39704 

2004-05 11741 10076 4681 2447 8266 2812 41033 

2005-06 13361 5651 5333 2471 10278 3235 40329 

*includes DFRC/DFCEC schemes also 

The total duty foregone under various export promotion schemes for the period 2002-03 to 
2005-06 as a percentage of customs receipts is shown in the table below: 

(Amount in crore of rupees) 

Year Customs Total duty foregone Duty foregone as a 
duty under export percentage of customs 

collected promotion schemes receipts 

2002-03 44851 27765 62 

2003-04 48629 39704 82 

2004-05 57610 41033 71 

2005-06 65050 40329 62 

1.4.2 Other duty foregone1 

Duty foregone under section 25 (1) and (2) of Customs Act, 1962 (other than for export 
promotion schemes vide para 1.4.1) during 2002-03 to 2005-06 is shown in the table below: 

Year No.of 
notifications 
issued under 

25(1)* 

2002-03 484 

2003-04 57 

2004-05 32 

2005-06 29 

* General exemption 
** Adhoc exemption 

No. of total Total No. of 
notifications notifications 
issued under issued 

25(2)** 

4 488 

64 121 

39 71 

49 78 

(Amount in crore of rupees) 

Duty Duty Total duty· 
foregone foregone foregone 

under under 
25(1)* 25(2)** 

6852 69 6921 

13477 259 13736 

19916 . 16 19932 

40667 15 40682 

1
• Figures furnished by Directorate Generai of Export Promuuon, New Delhi. These are in variance with corresponding 

figures intimated by the Ministry for previous years. Reasons for the same have not been furnished .. 

3 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) . 

4·~,s.rT::-=~9§!~Qf~Q1!~cif9i:~ftt!!t~i:~ji[e,~filRi~. ,;J 
The expenditure ~ncurred on collection of customs duty during the year 2005-06 alongwith 
the figures for the previous year are given below: 

Expenditure on revenue cuni import/export and trade 
control functions 

Expendiajre on preventive and other functions 

Total 

Customs receipt 

Cost of collection as percentage of customs receipts 

* Figures as per Finance Accounts. 
** Figures are provisional. 

r:·--:· ...... A ~~>~:'::'"~'·:) ""';'-'~"":~ :.:-- :-,~---.-~ "':: -;····'.'·· ,.:~'.;:·· -·~ ~~--.-' ..... ~-· '!'"'":,'0'"r) 

ri~6 •. , . Searches and.seizures•;,.! 
":-·---"--~.-.:.~-·'·""'·--~~~--~---~-·" --~~- ........ ~,~.,, __ -·· ...... __._,,,._.:~--~J. 

<Amount in crore ofruoees) 
*2004-05 **2005-06 

145.42 158.53 

573.10 306.18 

718.52 464.71 

57610 65050 

1.24 0.71 

The details of searches conducted and· seizures effected by the customs officers, as ·given by 
the Ministry of Finance (Ministry) are indicated below: 

SEARCHES AND SEIZURES 

SI. Description 2004-05 2005-06 
No. 

1. Number of searches 3568 3555 

,2. Value of goods seized (Rupees in crore) 603.65 407.90 

3. Number of seizure cases adjudicated 438i 5052 

r:-:-;::;-..,...,.,..,,~~~--:-':.''":"...,.-":"'; ';"""~-.-~·:-:--,~-... ~-::~·--:·-;:---:"'··-•• -. "(."":~:-::-r""--z----:-; 

1~~z::~LArt~~~~~ «!!T~<>JJ!~:::~!!trJ 

1.7.1 The amount of customs duty assessed upto 31 March 2006 which was still to be 
realised as on 30 June 2006, was Rs.810.39 crore in 128 custom houses and 
commissionerates . 

. 1.7.2 Customs revenue of Rs.865.82 crore demanded upto March 2006, in 34 zones, was 
not realised by the department at the end of financial year 2005-06, as per table below. Of 
this, an amount of Rs.293.97 crore was undisputed, however, even this amount was not 
recovered for period over ten years.· There is a need to strengthen recovery mechanism of the 
department. 

(Amount in crore of rupees 
Amount under dispute Amount not under dispute 

SI. Over five Over Total Over five Over Total Grand 

No. 
Commissionerate y~ars but ten (col 3 & 4) years but ten (col 6 & 7) Total . 

less than . years less than years (col 5 & 8) 

ten years ten years 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

I. Central Excise 75.74. 9.78 85.52 30.05 11.12 41.17 126.69 

2. Central Excise & 
33.22 11.35 44.57 11.88 3.90 15.78 60.35 

Customs 

3. Customs 391.62 50.14 441.76 197.00 40.02 237.02 678.78 

Total 500.58 71.27 571.85 238.93 55.04 293.97 865.82 

4 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

,,;_>. .·.::-· ~-~ ·" >"-""" .· ·~·-""':'1"¥'·~"""'""'t-;-,~'~""""''""~"'·-~-·:''"'":'· -:"''r":'J: ,'("<"''""~"l"""'.'":;-~".·~-,.~v~.l"< 'VQ"~;i;r~·'-v,~~'"" ............ "~'; '"':: <·~"···-.4::-z ,".<, 

!l~~:t~'L!!~IB~pds .()f 'du!Yd>.ar12~Jl:~Y:.!tfil!t?M,9P,':'.~ 
Demands raised by the department upto 31 March 2006 which were pending realisation as on 
30 June 2006 and where recovery was barred by limitation amounted to Rs.3.93 crore in 128 
custom houses and commissionerates. 

f1~~J1ECl~~~i_}YHt!illQR~ 
Customs duties written off, penalties waived and ex-gratia payments made during the year 
2005-06 and the preceding two years are given below: 

(Amount in crore of ruoees 

Year Amount 

2005-06 43.41 

2004-05 3.01 

2003-04 0.57 

i-··~:v--•c·-·;:o-·-·-"'-''·''''·''.>i''''"' ·r··-•''"''~ ''·"'c-•:r•c•.-r--1 
ll.:10 .· Contents of the section'; 
~--=-~-~---~~--.,...:.. __ .,..,,. __ ,,,__.,,.....,_,,.,.-~~-----"""'-•• 

· This seCtion contains 139 paragraphs (including 14 cases of total under assessment), featured 
individually or grouped together, arising from important findings from test check in audit, 
pointing out leakage of revenue aggregating Rs.63.22 crore. Of this, the Ministry/department 
had accepted (till December 2006) audit observations in 74 paragraphs involving Rs.25.92 
crore and reported recovery ofRs.11.69 crore. 

r~"· ::----:x-;-.,,--··-.b'<'"""' ........ ~-,.,~--~~.-,--.- ~-,.,....,.-~...,.,-~,..""'..,..~-·...,:-~ <-~-~-~' ··--~-. ·-,:·· ... 
il~!!~~;Jmll~~tlfi!!!oJYl!i!.~~-~!!.dit R~l!!>.i:t~t 

During the last five years (including the cm:rent year's report), audit through its Audit 
Reports had ppipted out short levy etc. totallin.fRs.1813. 70 crore in 1111 audit paras. Of 
these, Governibent had accepted (till December 2006) audit observations in 781 audit paras 
involving Rs.8.71.65 crore and had since recovered Rs.52.65 crore in 557 cases. The details 
are abstracted in the following table. 

<Amount in crore of rupees 
Year of Paragraphs Paragraphs accepted Recoveries effected 
Audit included 

Report Pre printing Post printing Total Pre printing Post printing Total 

No. Amt No. Amt No. Amt No. Amt No. Amt No. Amt No. Amt 

2005-06 139 63.22 74 25.92 -- -- 74 25.92 49 . 11.69 -- -- 49 11.69 

2004-05 256 355.79 178 45.41. 5 0.87 183 46.28 122 4.13 5 0.87 127 5.00 

2003-04 251 941.10 177 94.44 II 494.84 188 589.28 128 10.06 23 1.59 151 11.65 

2002-03 252 222.42 165 132.23 16 0.60 181 132.83 106 8.70 16 0.60 122 9.30 

2001-02 213 231.17 138 71.97 17 5.37 155 77.34 91 9.64 17 5.37 108 15.01 

Total 1111 1813.70 732 369.97 49 501.68 781 871.65 496 44.22 61 8.43 557 52.65 

5 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

· ,.: :· · ·:: -,,/:cliAPtER 11~,<$~hRt.~i¥:Vl' n~ T(? .. 1Nco!WEc:r;·: . ·· 
, .. ··;:.>:::i ;CLASSIFICATION:·::: 

- '. > • • • \• '<" - ' • , • ., • - • • ·:, ' ' ".' .·,>~ ·• 

Some illustrative cases of short levy of customs duties aggregating Rs.69.68 lakh due to 
incorrect classification of goods are briefly narrated below: 

2.1 · •. 'S~t~1titf ~~~~~Y~r'ali~·#~_llatt~ 1 

The conference of commissioners of customs on tariff and allied matters held at Chennai in 
January 2000, decided to classify 'satellite receiver' under CET 8528.12. Also, the 
Accessories (Conditions) Rules, 1963 states that accessories and spare parts and maintenance 
or repairing implements for any article, when imported along with that article shall be 
chargeable at the same rate of duty as that article, provided that (i) such accessories, parts and 
implements are compuls_orily supplied along with that article, and (ii) no separate charge is 
made for each supply, their price being included in the price of that article. 

Mis. Ushodaya Enterprises, Hyderabad imported 'satellite receiver and parts' in April 2001 
through Hyderabad commissionerate IL The supplier charged the main equipment and the 
parts separately. The goods were classified as 'transmission apparatus' under CTH 8525.20. 

Audit scrutiny revealed that, as per 'technical write up' the main equipment merited 
classification as satellite receiver under 8528.12, and the rest of the equipment as 'parts 
sui~able for use solely or principally with the apparatus of headings 8525 to 8528' under CTH 
8529.90. The incorrect classification resulted in a short levy of customs duty of Rs.23.17 
lakh. 

On this being pointed out (February 2002)/March 2002), the department issued SCN in April 
2005. 

Further progress was awaited (December 2006). · 

1~2:'-: :,jfijp~rt~~f'.i#9foi·~~r:~::.t· 

'Motor vehicles' for transport of ten or more persons are classified under CTH 8702. 
Whereas 'motor cars and other motor vehicles' principally designed for the transport of 
persons (other than those of heading 8702) including station wagons and racing cars are 
classified under CTH 8703. 

An importer imported a used 'Lincoln car' (1999 model) in September 2004 through ICD, 
Tughlakabad, Delhi. The department classified and assessed the imported car under CTH 
8702. Although, the department considered the car manufacturer's price list for arriving at the 
current value of the Lincoln car, but no documentary evidence about the actual seating 
capacity was available in the records. Enquiry about this model from its manufacturer's 
website revealed that it was actually a six-seater car and not a ten seater car. Accordingly, it 
merited classification under CTH 8703. The misclassification resulted in short levy of duty 
of Rs.12.64 lakh. · 

On this being pointed out (December 2004/February 2005), the department stated (June 
2005) that the classification under CTH 87.02 was correct as the vehicle was meant for 

6 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

transport of ten persons including driver. In their reply, the .department tried to project the 
imported car as a 'small bus' by claiming that it was a-limousine and limousine by definition 
is "very large vehicle; a small bus etc." The reply of the department is not tenable as the 
catalogue of the car clearly shows it is a six seater car and the department has not produced 
any evidence in support of their claim that it was actually a ten seater vehicle. 

2;~j~,',;,,:'~~n~:;~:r:~£~!Itr~~f1~1ifmI£~1Jx'.~pµf~;s~~rC>~~:::?: 
'Cane or beet sugar and chemically pure sucrose' in solid form merit classification under 
CTH 17019990 and are assessable at concessional rate_ of duty under notification No.21/2002 
dated 1 March 2002 (serial No.38). 

A consignment' of 'fine granulated sucrose' imported by Mis. Lupin Ltd. through Mumbai 
(Air) com:missionerate in March 2004 was classified under CTH 2940 as 'other organic 
compound' instead of CTH 17019990. The misclassification resulted in short levy of duty of 
Rs.9.49 lakh including interest. -

On this being pointed out (May 2004), the Ministry reported (August 2006) recovery of entire 
amount. 

1g;4}:,~ {'J1pJx~Jh.YJ~rr~·~r~Ii#·:,:1 
Import of 'polyethylene films' classifiable under CTH 39.20 from specified SAARC 
countries under SAPTA, are chargeable to concessional rate of duty, under notification 
No.105/99-cus dated 10 August 1999. 

Mis. AK Traders, Kolkata imported 13 consignments of 'polyethylene film' mis-declaring 
the same as 'lay flat tube' between June 2002 and June 2004 through Petrapole land customs -
station, under the commissionerate of.West Bengal (Preventive). The goods imported from 
Mis. Promising Industries Limited, a unit under Chittagong EPZ, Bangladesh, were classified 

" under sub-heading number 3917.29 of the Customs Tariff as 'plastic tubes, pipes and hoses' 
and assessed under the notification, ibid. However chemical testing of representative samples 
of identical goods imported in June 2003 revealed that t?e goods were plastic/polyethylene 
films classifiable under heading CTH 39.20. Accordingly, the department assessed the said 
consignment treating the goods as plastic film attracting higher rate of duty. But in respect of 
the goods imported earlier by the same importer, the department did not initiate any action to 
recover the short levied duty of Rs.9.68 lakh due to misclassification. Moreover, the importer 
was also liable to pay penalty under section 114 A read with section· 28 of the Customs Act, 
1962 and interest under section 28 AB of the said Act. 

On this being pointed out (November 2004), the Ministry admitted the objection and stated 
(September 2006) that the demands are under process of adjudication. 

Further progress was awaited (December 2006). 

. ~-~$::~;?J!~~uil!ll~~Tiilfinf~i~~B 
In terms of section note 2 (A) to section XI of the Customs Tariff Schedule, goods consisting 
of a mixture 0f two or more textile materials are to be classified as if consisting wholly of that 
one textile material which predominates by weight over any other single textile material. 

7 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

Mis. Vaibhav Textiles, Haryana imported 9214 pieces of readymade garments (ladies 
· trousers) and other items and declared them as made out of synthetic woven fabrics, through 
Kolkata (Sea) customs in February 2003. Accordingly, the department classified the goods 
as 'ladies trousers made out of synthetic fabrics' under CTH 6204.63. However, chemical . 
test report revealed that the goods were made out of dyed woven fabric containing 35.2 per 
cent cotton, 33.4 per cent synthetic fibres and 31.4 per cent artificial fibres (viscose). Since 
cotton predominated by weight in the trouser fabric, the imported goods . were classifiable 
under CTH 6204.62 in terms of section note, ibid. The incorrect classification resulted in 
short levy of duty of Rs.9.45 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (October 2003), the department asked the importer (November 
2003) to pay the amount voluntarily and intimated the fact (June 2005) but it did not admit 
the objection on the ground that weight of the embroidery yam and of the fabric from which 
the pockets were made, had not. been taken into consideration by audit, for classifying the 
garments in question. , 

The department reply is not tenable as: 

(i) the objection was based on incorrect application of section note 2 {A) to. section XI, 
which, in the instant case, had to be applied in conjunction with sub-heading notes 2 (A) and 
2 (B) ·(a) ibid and interpretive rule 3 (b) of the Customs Tariff, since two different fabrics 
were parts of the go.ods in question - one for the trouser body and another for the pockets. As 
per interpretive rule 3 (b ), the material or component that gives the garment its essential 
character, should be the basis of its classification. In this case, the trouser fabric, and not the 
pockets fabric, gives the trousers their essential character and hence the former is to be taken 
into consideration for classification of the trousers. , 

(ii) Further, general note (A) under section XI of the HSN states 'in the case of products 
consisting of two or more textile fabrics of different composition assembled by sewing, 
gumming, etc., classification is determined in accordance with interpretive . Rule 3 '. 
Accordingly, note 2 to section XI apply only where it is necessary to determine the textile 
material which predominates by weight' in . the fabric taken into consideration for 
classification of the product as a whole. 

Further progress was awaited (December· 2006). 

r•r···~·::--·,,,.-.,,-,~ ........ ,,,,.~. '"""".·~··~-,';"~'~~--· ri 
i.7.i$L~.'-~.Qc!fg~!!l!!iJ~*ted ·g~~i!t~!ys~rj 
'Oxygen /infrared gas analyser' merits classification und.er CTH 90271000 as 'gas or smoke 
analysis apparatus' (instruments and apparatus for physical and chemical analysis). 

Gas analysis apparatus viz 'oxygen analyzer/infrared gas analyzer' imported by Mis. ABB 
Limited, Bangalore and two others (November 2004 to March 2005) through ACC, 
Bangalore were classified and assessed under CTH 90278090/90275090 and CET 
90261090/902700 instead of 90271000. The incorrect classification resulted in short levy of 
duty ofRs.5.25 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (July to October 2005), the department reported (March 2006) 
recovery of entire amount. 

8 



· Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

. CHAPTER Ill: SHORT LEVY. DUE t'CiINCORRECT.ExEMPTIONS 
. . ',' . . ', :· ·-'· ~ " - ' ' 

Short levy of .duties aggregating Rs.12.56 crore on account of incorrect grant of exemptions 
were pointed out to the Ministry. Some illustrative cases are narrated below: · 

~~t~-~~-._ta!~~i~i~~~~fQ'i~~~-'~l!~?~~s~~~~~ii~_) 
In tenn~ of notification 21/2002-cus (serial No.200) dated 1 March 2002, scrap of iron and 
steel imported for use in or supply to a unit for the purpose of melting, was entitled to 
concessional rate of duty, subject to the· condition that the importer produced, to the proper 
officer of customs, a certificate issued by the Central Excise authorities within six months or 

. such extended period as the proper officer may allow, that the scrap had been used in the unit. 
To this end, the importers were required to execute bonds binding themselves to pay on 
demand, the differential duty in case of failure to fulfil the conditions. 

Audit scrutiny revealed that 80 consignments of steel scrap imported by M/s. Rangaraj Steel 
and Alloys Ltd and 27 others through Chennai (Sea)/Kolkata (Sea) Customs, during the 
period between April 2003 and May 2005, were allowed concessional rate of duty under the 
notification, ibid. However, none of the importers' produced the end-use certificates from the 
concerned central excise authorities even after the lapse of more than two years from the date 
of import. No extension was given to the importers. As the condition for having availed the 
concessional rate of duty was not fulfilled, the differential duty of Rs.7.14 crore should have 
been demanded by the department by enforcing the bonds, on the expiry of the prescribed 
period of six months from import: However, no action was initiated by the department, with 
the result that·customs duty ofRs.7.14 crore remained un-recovered for more than two years. 

This was pointed out to the department in December 2005/July 2006; ·their reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

~~f~l::J~~9rr~ffgr!filf~r:~~~mn~~i!·_J 
3.2.1 As per notification No.17/2001-cus dated 1 March 2001 :;is amended by notification 
No.21/2002-cus (Serial No.15) dated 1 March 2002, 'all goods other than areca nuts' falling 
un:der CTH 0802.90 are chargeable to concessional rate of duty. However, 'betel nut' is 
chargeable to full rate_ of duty. Hence, import of betel nut, which is nothing but 'areca nut', 
does not qualify for the-benefit of the said exemption. 

Mis. Esskay Exports, Jalpaiguri and 13 others imported (between February and December 
2002) 50 consignments of betel nut through Mahadipur land customs station under the West 
Bengal (Preventive) commissionerate. The department extended benefit of the notification, 
ibid and allowed clearance of the goods at concessional rate of c;luty. Thus, incorrect grant of 
exemption resulted in loss of revenue amounting to Rs.2.09 crore. 

On this being pointed out (September 2003), the department contended (April 2004, October 
2005 and January 2006) that 'betel nut' and· 'areca nut' were two different things. The 
department further contended that 'betel nut' was not known as 'areca nut' in common trade 
parlance and the same was classifiable on the basis of popular me~ming and not the technical 
or scientific meaning. The contention of the department is not tenable as areca nut and betel 

9 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

nut are one and the same. Betel nut, which was imported through another land customs 
station at Petrapole in huge quantities under the same commissionerate has been c01Tectly 
classified as 'areca nut' by the department. Further, they were synonymously used in the 
'Explanatory Note Vol.I' also, which. is a vital reference for classification of any item 
imported into India. 

3.2.2 In terms of paras 3.8 and 9.47 of Exim Policy 2002-07, read with notification 
No.54/03-cus dated 1 April 2003, import of spares, office equipment(s) furniture(s), 
professional equipment(s) and consumables excluding agriculture and dairy products are 
exempt from whole of the duty of customs, additional duty and special additional duty 
against a DFCEC issued to a ser\rice provider. The entitlement and goods are non transferable 
and are limited to average foreign exchange earned during the preceding three licensing years 
by the service provider. 

Mis. Volvo India Pvt Ltd, Bangalore, not a DFCEC licencee, imported capital goods viz., 
three numbers of· 'volvo hydraulic excavator' through ICD, Bangalore. The goods were 
cleared under notification No.28/02-cus dated 11 March 2002 with duty exemption of 
Rs.54.70 lakh. However, the notification No.28/02-cus was not applicable in the instant case 
for import of capital goods as it exempts only 'kerosene when imported by manufacturer of 
linear alkyl benzene for extraction of 'N paraffin'. The importer was, accordingly, liable to 
pay duty of Rs.54.70 lakh and interest thereon. 

On thi~ being pointed out (May/December 2005), the department stated (June 2005/March 
2006) that notification No.28/02-cus was wrongly indicated in the BEs instead of notification 
No.54103-cus and the goods were cleared against a valid licence furnished by Mis. Punj 
Lloyd Limited, a DFCEC licence holder. 

The contention of the department is not tenable as in the instant case, the importer was Mis. 
Volvo India Pvt Ltd., not a DFCEC licencee and was accordingly not eligible for exemption 
under notification No.54/03-cus. Further, the import of capital goods were not permitted in 
the licence issued in favour of Mis. Punj Lloyd Ltd. 

3.3 · · Incorred applicaHoJ! o( (!xemption ·fiotificatjon ·. 

In terms of para 6 (ii) of notification No.53/97-cus dated 3 June 1997, in respect of goods 
imported by a 100 per cent EOU, which were not proved to the satisfaction of proper officer 
to have been used in connec~ion with the production or packaging of goods for export out of 
India or cleared for home consumption within one year from the date of import, the importer 
was liable to pay on demand duty 'leviable' on the imported goods and interest thereon on the 
said duty, from the date of duty free importation. 

Mis. Balmer Lawrie and Co., Amor, a unit under CEPZ, imported duty free raw materials 
through Cochin custom house required for the manufacture of 'marine freight containers' 
between December 1997 and October 2000 under notification, ibid and shifted these from the 
EOU premises to a public bonded warehouse in Chennai in 2001. Subsequently the goods 
were cleared on payment of duty prevailing on the date of clearance from the warehouse 
between February 2003 arid December 2003. As required under para 6(ii) of the notification, 
ibid, these goods were. neither used within a specified period of one year from the date of 
import riot was any extension for utilisation of these goods granted by the proper officer. 
Hence the duty prevalent on the date of import should have been demanded 'by the 

10 



Report No.7 of200l (Indirect Taxes) 

department at the time of clearance of the goods. This resulted in short levy of Rs.2.01 crore, 
including intere·st. 

This was pointed to the department/Ministry in April 2004/ August 2006; their reply was 
awaited (December 2006). 

:3.,f:./''.:Jt~ihir¢i'.to:re'~'.e.~Ii9ft, 

3.4.1 In terms of notification No.27/2002-cu's· dated 1 March 2002, leased machinery, 
equipment and tools temporarily imported for use are eligible for concessional rate of duties, 
if they are re-exported within six months or within such extended period not exceeding one 
year from the date of import. In the event of failure, the importer is liable to pay the 
differential duty, along with interest. 

Audit scrutiny revealed that Mis. Simplex Projects Limited, Kolkata imported (July 2004) 
one consignment of 'hydraulic vibratory hammer with accessories' and Mis. Tata Iron & 
Steel Company Limited, Jamshedpur imported (September 2004) one consignment of 'dual 
fuel gas/oil burners' through Kolkata (Sea) cus.toms on payment of concessional rate of duties 
under notification, ibid. The importers did not re-export the goods even after expiry of one 
·year from the date of importation. As the imported goods were not re-exported, the importer 
was liable to pay differential duty of Rs.30.3~ lakh including interest. 

On this being pointed out in July 2005, the department stated (June 2006) that the clearance 
was allowed after obtaining bond and bank guarantee .. They further stated that a demand . 
notice of Rs.22.04 lakh had been issued (June 2006) against Mis. Simplex Projects Limited, 
Kolkata since they could not produce re-export documents. Reply in other case was awaited. 

The department's contention is not tenable as even though the bond and bank guarantee were 
furnished as per requirement of the notification, no action was taken by the department to 
invoke bond and bank guarantee even after the importer failed to re-export the goods within 
six months from the date of importation. Further, the SCN-cum demand has been issued only 
after being pointed out by audit. Additionally, bond and bank guarantee furnished by the 
importer had alfeady expired. 

3.4.2 In terms of notification No.158/95-cus dated 14 November 1995, goods which are 
manufactured in India and re-imported for reprocessing or refining or remaking etc. are 
exempt from payment of duty, subject to the condition that the goods are re-exported within 
six months from the date of re-importation or such extended period not exceeding a further 
period of six months. In the event of failure to comply with the aforesaid condition, the 
importer is liable to pay the -duty exempted along with interest. . 

Five consignments of chemicals imported (June/July 2002) by Mis. Bayer Chemicals and 
three others through Chennai (Sea) commissionerate availing the notification, ibid were not 
re-exported till June 2006. For failure to re-export the imported goods, the importers were 
liable to pay a. duty of Rs.13 .96 lakh along with interest. 

These were pointed out to the department in May and June 2005; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

11 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

1~:§ .... _Qther ca~~~---· 
In four other cases, objections were issued to the Ministry on incor:rect grant of exemption 
involving short levy of Rs.32.47 lakh as per table below: 

(Amount in lakh of ru pees) 
SI. Product on which Name of the importers Amount Amount Amount 
No. exemption granted Mis. short admitted recovered 

levied 

1. Madopar 250 Nicholas Pirainal (I) Ltd. 9.82 Not --
tablets admitted 

2. Machinery and its . Mumbai Port Trust 8.24 Not --
accessories admitted 

3. Yam drying Vinayak Fibres Ltd. 7.70 Not --
machine admitted 

4. . Aluminium clad Usha Martin Ltd . 6.71 No reply --
wire and steel core 

Total 32.47 -- --

12 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

; CHAPTER IV.: SHORTLKVY DUETO.:UN'nERVALUATION ·.· 

r4_L~~~~~~_Q!iI~~Y:4jiei~9~~Q~~~p~li~ati~~~-Qf I~~i(fr~iu~-~:; 
The Central Government, by issue of notification No.36/2001-cus (NT) dated 3 August 2001 
as amended by notification No.62/ 2001-cus (NT) dated 7 I)ecember 2001 had fixed the tariff 
value of US$1030 per MT for imported 'brass scrap (all grades)' falling under sub-heading 
No.74.04 of the Customs-Tariff. 

Nine consignments of 'brass scrap' were imported by four importers (between December 
2001 and February 2002) through the commissionerate of Customs (Preventive), West 
Bengal, Kolkata. The department charged duty with reference to their assessable value 
instead of charging duty with reference to tariff value fixed for the purpose. This resulted in 
undervaluation and subsequent short levy of duty ofRs.36.73 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (September 2003), the department while admitting the irregularity 
stated (October 2005) that the field formations have been instructed to raise demand with 
reference to tariff value. Further progress was awaited (December 2006). 

-··-:--"-- ~-·-·- -~". ~--.~~~~ ,,,-. .. " ·~.-~-~-=-~·--¥ ---. ------:-~----,~----~ -~--~· _,~.-"""'.- ---~~--·;-,w-. -·-• 
!4.2 . ·incorrect assessment of notified ·comniodities·Oll·the 'basis ot:RSPj 
t .. ·-- -- , --·- - -~--...:·~·-·.~- -··-·~~ > .,_ --- '~-~--¥>" - , __ --~-~-,_.,-.,~·-·- - A, ~ .,_..,.;....., _ _;,,... ___ -~-----·----._,-. • ---~--- .·,.:;.,N_A~,,.:;,, ___ _ 

Government of India had notified a list of commodities for assessment of countervailing duty 
on the basis of their RSP vide notification No.13/2002-CE (NT) dated 1March2002. 

4.2.1 'Razors .and razor blades' (including razor blade blanks in strips) falling under the 
heading 82.12 were notified for assessment of countervailing duty on the basis of their RSP .. · 

Audit scrutiny revealed that Mis. Gillette India Ltd, Okhla Industrial Estate, New Delhi 
imported (April 2005) 9.34 lakh units of 'vector plus. cartridge 2 push button (shaving. 
blades)' through ICD, Tughlakabad, Delhi. The department correctly classified the imported 
item under CTH/CETH 82122019 but assessed the CVD on the basis of its transaction value 
instead of its RSP bf Rs.35 per unit. Non-assessment of notified commodities on the basis of 
RSP by the department has resulted in short.levy of duty amounting· to Rs.27.41 lakh. 

This was pointed out to the department in October/December 2005, their reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

4.2.2 'Telephone sets including telephones with cordless handsets' were to be assessed on 
the basis of their RSP. 

Mis. Bharti Teletech Ltd imported 11,900 pieces of Model No CB 53000 and 9,500 pieces of 
Model No CB 54000 of 'cordless phone' in October/November 2005 from Hong Kong. The 
department incorrectly classified and assessed them under heading 85252012 instead of under . 
heading 85171110 'line telephone sets with cordless handsets push button type'. 

· Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessing authority had failed to assess the countervailing 
duty on these telephone instruments on the basis of their RSP. The incorrect classification 
and non assessment of the goods on the basis of their RSP, resulted· in short levy of duty of 
Rs.21.91 lakh. · · 

13 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

On this being pointed (December 2005 to Marc;:h 2006), the department reported (March 
2006) recovery of the entire amount. 

4.3 .·· Incofrectadoption·oieiport fr¢ight ~nclinstl.r~nce cliarg~~ 
As per notification No.21/2002-cus dated 1 March 2002 (item 212 B) condition 28B, if 'zinc 
metal' is imported after toll smelting or toll processing, within one year from the date of 
export of 'zinc concentrate' out of India, duty shall be leviable as if the value of the said 
metal was equal to the aggregate of toll smelting (or) toll. processing cost, insurance and 
freight charges both ways. 

Mis. Hindustan Zinc Ltd exported 20732.062 MT (19171.5490 DMT) of 'zinc concentrate' 
on 14 May 2004 for toll smelting to South Korea and imported 7356.455 MTs zinc ingots on 
23 August 2004. 

The department adopted the proportionate quantity of zinc concentrate for corresponding net 
import of zinc instead of adopting the total exported quantity of zinc concentrate for 
calculation of export freight and insurance charges to arrive at the assessable value. 

Thus, incorrect adoption of the quantity of zinc concentrate for calculation of export freight 
and insurance charges resulted in short computation of Rs.47.29 lakh in assessable value, 
leading to short levy of duty of Rs.16.28 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (April 2006), department stated (September 2006) that audit 
contention that the export freight and insurance to be taken on the total · quantity of 
20, 732.062 MT of zinc concentrate exported is not correct, for the reason that out of the total 
quantity exported only 16, 176.921 DMT of zinc concentrate has been used in processing the 
zinc metal. 

The reply of the department is not tenable because _the notification 21/2002 actually speaks of 
freight and insurance charges both ways i.e., paid, payable, and pro-rata calculation is 
nowhere· mentioned in the notification. While the importer had taken the actual freight paid 
for import of zinc ingots, the same procedure applies for export also. 

404 .•. '. · t)ih er_ c_~s~~: ' . 
In three other cases, objections were issued to the Ministry on undervaluation. involving short 
levy of Rs.20.58 lakh. The department admitted and recovered Rs.5.71 lakh in one case as per 
table below: 

(Amount in lakh of rupees 

SI. Name of product Name of the importers Amount Amount Amount 
No. M/s. short levied admitted recovered 

l. After shave preparations Gillette India Ltd., New Delhi 8.80 Not --
admitted 

2. Beauty soap Tanban Commercial (P) Ltd., 6.07 Not --
Siliguri admitted 

3. Tablets, perfumes etc. Glaxo Smithkline pharmaceuticals 5.71 5.71 5.71 
& two others 

Total 20.58 5.71 5.71 

14 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

According to section 3 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975, any article which is imported into 
India shall also be liable to additional duty equal to the central excise duty for the time being 
leviable on a like artic1e·produced in India . 

.. Short levy- of additional duties amounting to Rs.11.08 crore were reported to the Ministry, as 
narrated below: 

"s:1:._:-jhQ~i<i~YfQt~_ufr.<1~~-fo:i,1fo9ii~~t t<{ffiriiit~ti~1J.''."f 
Additional duties of customs were imposed on 'motor spirit (petrol)' and 'high speed diesel 
oil' vide section 103 read with Second Schedule to the Finance Act (No.2) 1998 (21 of 1998) 
and section 116 of Finance,Act, 1999. 

M/s. Indian Oil Corporation and 11 other importers cleared 107 consignments of Petrol and 
high speed diesel oil between October 2000 and May 2005 through custom house Kandla and 
.Sikka. The goods were cleared by paying CVD on assessable value plus basic customs duty 
only. The additional duties levied under Finance Act 1998/1999 were not considered for the 
purpose of calculation of CVD. This resulted in short levy of Rs.10.76 crore. 

On this being pointed out (between May 2005 and May 2006), the Kandla commissionerate 
reported (December 2006) recovery of Rs.6.24 crore. In respect of custom house Sikka, 
Jamnagar commissionerate reported (September 2006) recovery· of Rs.4.07 lakh. Further 
progress was awaited (December 2006). 

i.~~~;L '~:.~oh~I~h ~{ ?il~i~foii~r ti~h~J 
. As per notification N o.19/2005-cus, dated 1 March 2005, goods required for manufacture of 
'telecommunication grade fibre reinforced plastic rods/optical fibres', specified at serial 
No.84, 176 of notification No.21/2002-cus dated 1 March 2002, are liable to an·additional 
duty at the rate of four per cent when imported into India. ' 

Eleven consignments of' glass ~oving' classifiable under CTH 7019 and two consignmen.ts of 
'fibre reinforced plastic rods' (CTH 3916), imported by Mis. Aksh Opti-fibre Ltd and five 
others, through Jawaharlal Nehru custom.house, Mumbai during September/October 2005, 
were assessed under serial No.84 of the notification No.21/2002 dated 1 March 2002 and 
cleared without levy of additional duty. This resulted in non.,.levy of additional duty 
amounting to Rs.8.82 lakh. · 

On this being pointed out (February 2006); the Ministry reported (October 2006) recovery of 
Rs.6.07 lakh in ten cases and informed that demand had since been issued in the remaining 
case. Further progress was awaited (December 2006). · 

)5 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

fsj-,., -~-otller. cases ~:: 
• , , • ~··-·-•-V•o -•• •• .. ·~- ·~ • .. .-(h,v• ,, 

In three other cases, incorrect classification and non-levy of additional duty resulted m 
short/non-levy of additional duty of Rs.22.73 · lakh. The department reported recovery of 
Rs.6.54 lakh (till December 2006) as per details below: 

(Amount in lakh of rupees 

SI. Details of pro.duct Irregularity Amount· Amount Amount 
No. short levied admitted recovered 

1. Pipette and vacuette Incorrect classification 8.81 8.81 --

2. Acrylated monomer Non-levy 8.75 1.02 1.02 

3. Compact cassegrain antenna Non-levy 5.17 5.17 5.52 

Total 22.73 15.00 6.54 

16 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

r··-·-'"'-· --.. ·~~-- . .. 'l 
L<i~L.L.~ERCf; ·~~heme j 

Incorrect regularisation of BO 

In terms of para 6.5(1) of Exim Policy 1997-2002, under the EPCG scheme, EO shall be 
fulfilled by the export of goods manufactured or produced by the use of CG imported under 
the scheme. It may also be fulfilled by the export of same goods, for which EPCG licence has 
·been obtained, manufactured or produced .in different manufacturing units of the licence 
holder/specified manufacturer/vendor. If the importer fails to discharge a minimum of 25 per 
cent of the export obligation prescribed for any particular year, for thiee consecutive years, he 

, is liable to pay the customs duties leviable and interest from the date of clearance of the 
goods. 

6.1.1 Mis. Balaji Hotels and Enterprises Ltd., Chennai was issued two EPCG·licences in 
March 1997 and November 1997 for the import of 'special heat strengthened laminated glass' 
and 'plant and machinery' respectively to export 'miscellaneous products' for a total value of 
USD 2120000 and USD 4932420 within five years and to establish an international luxury 
hotel of approximately 275 rooms in Chennai. J 

These licences were fully utilised for imports during October 1998 and redeemed in June 
2003 by treating the· foreign exchange earned by Mis. Oberoi Hotels and Enterprises Ltd., to 
the extent of Rs.2.63 crore, as the earnings of the licensee(M/s. Balaji Hotels and Enterprises 
Ltd), under para 5.4(1) of the Exim Policy 2002-07. 

Audit scrutiny revealed that, the project was suspended because the construction was 
abandoned midway. Thus, no foreign exchange was earned by the licencee"(M/s. Balaji 
Hotels and Enterprises Ltd) by exporting 'miscellaneous products' as required under the 
licences and the reckoning of the earnings of Mis. Oberoi Hotels and Enterprises Ltd to 
redeem the obligation imposed on the licencee was not in order as Mis. Oberoi Hotels and 
Enterprises Ltd was neither a. unit nor a vendor of the licencee . Accordingly, the licencee 
was lfabie to pay customs duty and interest amounting to Rs.3.78 crore. 

On this being pointed out (November 2003) the RLA, Chennai, in their reply stated that para 
5.4(1) of policy provided for reckoning the total foreign exchange ·earnings of the group 
hotels (Mis. Oberoi Hotels and Enterprises Ltd.) towards the EO of the licensee. The RLA 
also stated that the competent authority had exercised its powers under para 2.5 of the Exim 
policy, which provides that DGFT may in public interest, grant relaxation of the provisions of 
the policy or of any procedure on the ground that there is genuine hardship to the applicant or · 
that a strict application of the policy or procedure is likely to have an adverse impact on trade. · 

Reply o~the RLA was not t~nable as:-

a) Mis. Balaj:l Hotels and Enterprises did not belong to the group of Mis. Oberoi Hotels 
and Enterprises and accordingly reckoning of earnings of M/s. Oberoi Hotels and Enterprises 
to discharge EO by Mis. Balaji Hotels was incorrect. 

b) Additionally the paras 2.5 and 5.4(1) of the exim poli~y 2002-07 was not applicable in 
this case as the licence was issued under Exim policy 1992-97. Further, by exercising powers 
under para 2.5 of the policy, no public interest is served in the instant ·case, rather the 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

projected earnings/creation of jobs had not materialised despite investment of considerable 
funds. 

The request for relaxation of policy provisions for EPCG scheme could be considered only 
after consulting· Policy Relaxation Committee, but no evidence of such consultation was 
produced to audit. 

Non fuljilmen~ of EO 

In terms of para 6.11 of HBP Vol-I, if the licence holder fails to discharge a minimum of 25 
per cent of the BO prescribed for any particular block of two years, for two consecutive 
blocks under zero duty EPCG scheme, the licensee is liable· to pay forthwith the whole of 
duties of customs leviable on the goods imported along with interest. 

6.1.2 Mis .. Computerised Numerical Controls (India) Pvt Ltd was issued EPCG license in 
January 1999 for import of CG worth US$334120 (equivalent to Rs.1.43 crore) against BO of 
US$2004720 (Rs.8.58 crore) within a period of six years. The average exports were to be 
maintained at US$273022. 

Audit scrutiny revealed that the licensee imported goods worth Rs.1.55 crore during April 
and August 1999 but no proof of fulfilment of BO for any particular block/year even after the 
expiry of BO period was submitted by the licencee. Further, no extension of time limit was 
granted by the competent authority. 

As the BO was not fulfilled the licensee was required to pay the custom duty of Rs.72.93 lakh 
and interest ofRs.72.01 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (March 2005), the department reported that a demand for duty for 
Rs.72.93 lakh was issued (November 2005). Further progress was awaited _(December 2006). 

6.1.3 Mis. Premina Exports, Tiruppur, an EPCG licence holder imported CG for 
Rs.1.21 crore under zero duty EPCG Scheme to export 'cotton knitted hosiery garments,. for 
US$2490669 and maintain an annual average export of US$1004154. The BO period of the 
licence expired on 15 September 2005. The licencee utilised the licence in full but no 
document towards fulfilment of BO was produced by the importer till February 2006. For 
failure to comply with the provisions of the policy and fulfil the BO, the licencee was liable 
to pay customs duty of Rs.61.51 lakh on the imported machinery along with interest of 
Rs.55.36 lakh. · 

On this being pointed out (January 2006), the department issued (February 2006) SCN to the 
licence holder. 

:_6.1~4 Mis. Aar Pee Colour House, Tiruppur was issued EPCG licence (July 1999) for the 
import of machinery for Rs.1.16 crore under zero duty EPCG scheme with the obligation to 
expo_rt 'cotton hosiery knitted garments' for US$23395834 over a period of six years. The 
licencee utilised the licence for a value of Rs.90.48 lakh._ The Jicence period expired on 30 
June 2005. The licencee neither produced the installati~ri- certificate nor discharged the· 
prescribed minimum export obI°igation for two consecutive blocks, as such he was liabie to 
pay duty of Rs.45.96 lakh, along with interest. The department did not initiate any action to 
recover the duties despite failure of the licensee at both the stages. 

On this being pointed out (November 2005), the JpGFT stated (March 2006) that the 
importer has been advised to .seek regularisation under ten per cent EPCG Scheme on the 
grounds that the cif value of imports at Rs.90.48 fakh was less than 90 per cent of the 

18 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

threshold limit. The contention of the JDGFT was incorrect as the threshold limit for zero 
duty EPCG scheme was Rs.I crore, 90 per cent of which was Rs.90 lakh. 

Further progress was awaited (December 2006). 

6.1.5 Mis. B.N.T. Connections, Chennai was issued an EPCG licence (December 1998) for 
the import of CG for Rs. l .64 crore under zero duty EPCG scheme for export of 'readymade 

- .garments' for US$1924956 over a period of six years. In addition, the licence_ holder was 
required _to maintain an annual average level of export performance to the tune of 
US$3627955. 

Against the import of goods amounting to Rs.78.03 lakh, the licencee not only failed to fulfil 
the EO and maintain annual average exports but also failed to utilise the licence upto 90 per 
cent of the threshold limit within the validity period of the licence. As such, the licencee was 
liable to pay customs duty foregone amounting to Rs.21.44 lakh along with an interest of 
Rs.22.52 lakh. -

This was pointed out to the department in February 2006, their reply is awaited (December 
2006). 

t6.-2~n~A<i\irtceticeii~llig:ScllehiE] 

In terms of para 7.28 HBP Vol-I (1997-2002), if EO is not fulfilled both in terms of quantity 
and value, the licence holder of the advance licence shall for regularisation, pay to the 
customs authority, customs duty on the unutilised imported material along with interest 
thereon and to the licensing authority~ a sum in rupees which is equivalent to the cif value of 
the unutilised imported materials; and a sum in rupees equivalent to the shortfall in EO. In 
addition, the licencee was also liable to penalty in terms of section 11 (2) of FT (D&R) Act, 
1992. 

6.2.1 An advance licence was issued (February 2001) to Mis. Mahindra Ashtech Ltd. 
Mumbai by DGFT Mumbai with cif value of Rs.3.01 crore and fob value of Rs.3.52 crore. 
The licensee_ imported goods worth Rs.2.78 crore. during February 2001 to April 2001 but 
failed to produce evidence for exports made even after the lapse of three and a half years 
from September 2002 (last date for completion of EO). The custom duties foregone 
amounting to Rs.1.33 crore along with interest of Rs.1.03 crore were recoverable from -the 
licencee for non fulfilment of EO. No action was taken either by the cu~toms department or 
by the licensing-authority to recover the dues. 

On this being pointed out (June 2006), ·the licensing authority-issued (September 2006) a 
demand notice and the customs department stated (June 2006) that the matter was being 
pursued. Further progress was awaited (December 2006). 

6.2.2 A QBAL was issued to Mis. Modesty Garments in December 2000 to export goods 
worth Rs._93.75 lakh. Against import of goods valued at Rs.1.57 crore during December 2000 
to December 2001, the licensee failed to export any goods during validity of the licence (upto 
June 2002). As such the licencee was liable to pay custom duty amounting to Rs.1.14 crore 

__ along with interest of Rs.94.37 lakh. No action was taken by the customs department or by 
the licensing authority _to recover the dues. 

On this being pointed out· (June 2006), the customs department stated (June 2006) that the 
matter was being pursued. Reply from the licensing authority was awaited (December 2006). 

19 



r 
Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

6.2.3 An advance licence was issued (October 2002) by JDGFT, Jaipur to Mis. Alcobex 
Metals Ltd., Jodhpur for import of 550.45 MT of 'cupro-nickel scrap' (cif of Rs.6.32 crore) 
against fulfilment of EO of 505 MT of 'cupro-nickel tubes' (fob of Rs.7.21 crore). Against 
the imports of 562.285 MT of raw material, the licencee exported 352.363 MT of the finished 
product ·upto expiry of the EO period (April 2004). Thus, there was a shortfall of EO of 
152.637 MT involving excess utilisation of 166.37 MT of the imported goods on which duty 
foregone amounting to Rs.55.58 lakh and interest of Rs.21.86 lakh beside penalty of Rs.6.67 
lakh was recoverable. 

On this being poi::-ited out (December 20041 April 2005), the Ministry stated (October 2006) 
that the DGFT, New Delhi has granted extension in EO period upto 18 April 2006. Further 
progress was awaited (December 2006). 

6.2.4 A QBAL was issued to Mis. Toshniwal Exports Ltd. by DGFT, Mumbai on the basis 
of self declaration norms in January 2002 for import of three different raw materials to export 
1,33,334 kg of '2 methoxy 4 nitro aniline (fast red B base)'. The EO was to be fulfilled 
within extended period (January 2004). The Advance Licensing Committee (ALC), however, 
fixed the input norms in February 2003 and accordingly the quantity of import of raw 
materials was reduced. 

Audit scrutiny revealed that against import of inputs as per self declared norms the licensee 
exported only 87460 kg of the final product till the expiry of EO period, resulting in short 
fulfilment of EO. Due to short fulfilment of EO and excess import of raw materials the 
licensee was required to pay customs duty of Rs.36.36 lakh and interest thereon. 

On this being pointed out (October 2005), the department issued refusal order (September 
2006) for further issue of new licences. Further progress was aw~ited (December 2006). 

6.2.5 Mis. Sudershan Laboratories Ltd, Secunderabad was issued (May 2002) ari advance 
license with cif value of Rs.51.50 lakh and EO to export 5000 Kg of 'ciprofloxacin 
hydrochloride base', valued at Rs.68.91 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that against the 
imports of raw material for Rs.44.27 lakh, the licencee could not make any exports within the 
validity period of the license. As such the licencee was liable to pay duty saved amounting to 
Rs.18.27 lakh and interest ofRs.7.54 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (October 2005), the department stated (October 2005) that action 
would be taken. Further progress was awaited (December 2006). 

6.2.6 An advance licence was issued (November 2001) to Mis. Vorin Laboratories Ltd, by 
licensing authority at Hyderabad for cif value Rs. I. 78 crore to import 480 Kgs of '2.3-
didehydro- 3 deoxy thymidine' to export 400 kgs of 'stavudine' valued at Rs.2.37 crore 
within 18 months from the date of issue of licence. The quantity allowed to be imported was 
1.2 kg for every 1 kg of export product subject to final fixation of input output norms by the· 
ALC, New Delhi. The licencee imported 300 kgs ofraw' material. 

The ALC fixed {March 2002) norms as per which the licencee was eligible to import only 
1.10 kg of '2.3 didehydro 3- deoxy thymidine' for 1 kg of export product 'stavudine'. The 
licence was revalidated·and EO period extended first upto May 2004 and further up to July 
2004.· Audit scrutiny revealed that the licencee exported only 163. kgs of export product· 
'stavudine' upto July 2004, as such was eligible to import only 179.3 kgs (163x 1.1) of '2.3 
didehydro 3- deoxy thymidine' as per the norms fixed by ALC, as.against the actual import 

20 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

· of .300 kgs. As such, the licencee was liable to pay the customs duty of Rs.28.42 lakh on 
excess imports made together with interest of Rs.18.47 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (October 2005), the department stated that action would be taken. 
Further progress was awaited (December 2006). 

In terms of para 6.22 of the Exim Policy read with Appendix-14 E, HBP VoLI 2002-07, the 
guidelines for monitoring the performance of EOU/STP units, if at the ·end of the third or 
subsequent year, NFEP/EP is not achieved, SCN will be issued. Action is required to be 
taken for cancellation of LOP/LOA on units, which are ncit operating for more than one year. 
Further, in terms of notification No.52/2003-cus dated 31 March 2003, in case of failure of 
NFEP, duty along with interest is leviable on the duty free imports, in proportion to the 
unachieved portion ofNFEP. 

Mis. Techna Digital Services Private Limited, Kolkata was granted a LOP for operating as a 
STP unit in April 1994 and on completion of two terms, its LOP was renewed for a third term 
in June 2002. During the third term, the unit imported (July 2002 to October 2003) computer 
hardware and software of Rs.3;06 crore and Rs.5.05 crore respectively and exported 
(September 2002 to December 2003) software with foreign exchange realisation of Rs.3.40 
crore. Thereafter, the unit seized operations. The cumulative NFEP of the unit was 16 per 
cent during 2002-03, (-) 71 per cent during 2003-04 and (-) 89 per cent during 2004-05. 
Thus, as per policy provisions and governing customs notifications, due to failure to achieve 
positive NFEP as well as due to failure to remain operational for more than one year, the 
LOP/LOA was liable to be cancelled and duty and interest on the imported CG recovered. 
However, the STP authorities as well as the customs authority failed to initiate any action 
against the non-performing unit for realisation of duty and interest amounting to Rs.63.40 
lakh. · 

On this being pointed out (January 2006), the department stated (September 2006) that SCN 
cum demand notice has since been issued. 

Further progress was awaited (December 2006). 

· :§~lfJ;2:''N<iiiJ~p·Q·~~tr2!! .. ~<!!Jiit~~if]IiP,jfR:c;·!!~%H~~iJ 
In terms of para 4.34 of HBP Vol-I, 2002-07, the application for DFRC shall be filed within 
six months from the date of realisation reckoned from the last date of realisation, in respect of 
shipments/supply for which DFRC is being claimed. Para 9.3 of the HBP further provides 
that wherever any application is received after the expiry of the last date for submission of 
such application but within six months from the last date, such applicati'on may be considered 
after imposing a late cut at the rate of ten per cent on entitlement. 

Scrutiny of records of the JDGFT, Jaipur, revealed that in 15 cases, applications involving cif 
value (entitlement) of Rs.6.41 crore were received after the expiry of prescribed date of 
receipt but within six months of such dates. DFRC licences were issued without imposing 
late cut ofRs.64.13 lakh on entitlement. · 

21 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

This was pointed to the department in May/June 2005, their reply was awaited (December 
2006). . . 

[~-~~=!!:i:ig!!_Iati_gr~ni~r ~xeiiii>~n~d~iJJEfj~s~lieme.~J 
In terms of para 4.42 of the HBP Vol-I (2002-2007) valid up to 31August2004, credit under 
DEPB may be utilised for payment of customs duty on any item, which is freely importable 
except CG. However, with its replacement by a New Foreign Trade Policy with effect from 
01 September 2004, the restriction of importation of CG through the DEPB scheme was 
withdrawn. Thus, importation of CG through DEPB licence issued prior to 01 September 
2004 is not permissible. Further, as per definition under para 9.10 of the HBP Vol-I (2002-
2007),. CG means any plant, machinery, equipment or accessories required for manufacture or 
production, either directly or indirectly, of goods or for rendering services, including those 
required for replacement, modernisation, technological up gradation or expansion. 

Mis. National Aluminium Corripany Limited, Bhubaneswar imported 'computer systems, 
communication systems and maintenance equipments' etc. through Kolkata (Air) customs. 
These goods were cleared from a warehouse in December 2004 by debiting customs duty 
from DEPB licence issued on 31 May 2004 under notification No.34/97-cus dated 7 April 
1997. The imported goods are CG in terms of para 9.10 ·of the ibid HBP, since they are to be 
used either directly or indirectly for production of goods. Thus, grant of exemption 
amounting to Rs.39.62 lakh under DEPB licence, issued prior to 01 September 2004, was 
irregular. 

This was pointed to the department in August 2005; their reply was awaited (December 
2006). 

In 21 other cases of non fulfilment of EO, irregular clearance of goods etc., short levy of 
Rs.1.65 crore alongwith interest of Rs.50.52 lakh were pointed out as per table below. 
Department/Ministry admitted objections in 12 cases. 

(Amount in lakh of rupees 

SI. Irregularity Name of the importers/ . Commi- Amount· Interest Whether 
No. exporters (M/s.) ssionerate objected accepted 

1. Irregular clearance of Sandip Exports Ltd. Chennai 19.50 -- No , 
goods 

2. Non fulfilment ofEO Sai Ramana Rice Hyderabad 9.26 9.31 Yes 
Industries 

'· 

3. Non fulfilment ofEO Sharp Industries Mumbai 8.87 8.53 Yes 

·4. Non fulfilment ofannual Vidyasagar Textile Ltd. Coimbatore 8.41 7.15 Yes 
average export 

5. Irregular availment of Price Waterhouse, Kolkata Kolkata 12.45 -1.68 . Yes 
DFSEC certificate & another 

6. Non fulfilment ofEO The National Leather Cloth Mumbai 7.79 4.97 Yes· .. 
Manufacturing Co. 

22 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

7. Irregular availment of OHI, Kolkata & four Kolkata 12.65 -- No reply 
DFSEC certificate others 

-
8. Incorrect exemptions SAii, Rourkela Kolkata 12.08 -- No reply .. under DEPB scheme 

9. Incorrect exemptions Veejay Impex Kolkata 11.82 -- Yes 
under DEPB scheme 

10. Excess import of raw EMI Transmission Ltd. Mumbai 6.33 3.01 Yes 
material 

11 . Non fulfilment ofEO Jyoti General Industries Jaipur 4.46 3.86 Yes 
Ltd. & another 

12. Non fulfilment of EO Ganesh Anhydride Ltd. Mumbai 5.01 3. 13 No reply 

13. Non fulfilment of EO Patak Metals Rajkot 5.42 2.33 Yes 

14. Excess imports Roots Multiclean & Coimbatore 4.87 2.59 No reply 
another & Chennai 

15. Non imposition of late Ralco Exports Ludhiana 6.63 -- Yes 
cut on DFRC 

16. Excess imports Alcobex Metals Ltd. Jaipur 4.49 1.78 No reply 

17. Excess credit Yes has Exports & another Bangalore 3.96 2.12 Yes 

18. Incorrect grant of DEBP KPR Spinning Mills & Coimbatore 5.40 -- Yes 
another & Chennai 

19. Excess credit MRF Ltd. & others Chennai 5.08 -- No reply 

20. Incorrect grant of DEPB Paramount Mills (P) Ltd. Madurai 5.05 -- No reply 

21. Excess credit MRF Ltd., Chennai Chennai 5.00 -- No 

Total 164.53 50.52 

23 



\ 

Report No,7 o/2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

On this being pointed out (January 2005), .the department intimated (April 2006) recovery of 
Rs.1.30 crore. Recovery of interest amount was awaited (December 2006). 

r'f~£~~:.~oi!!~Tu~~1t>l-seiZ~~6~lls!] 
fu terms of section UO (IA) of the Customs Act, 1962 and notification:s issued thereunder, 
Centra.l Government is empowered to dispose of specified· goods, soon after their seizure 
having regard to their perishable or valuable nature and depreciation in their value with the 
passag~ of time. Seized medicine is a scheduled item of perishable nature and warrants 
immediate disposal. 

Eight consignments of medicines s~ized between September 2003 and April 2004 by the 
Aurangabad Customs Preventive Unit of the Krishnanagar Customs Division, under the 
commissionerate of Customs (Preventive), West· Bengal were not disposed ·of after their 

. seizure and these goods had expifed/damaged due to prolonged storage. This .resulted in loss 
ofRs.76.85 lakh~ 

This was pointed to the department in December 2005; their reply was awaited (December 
2006). 

~~;T~S~~iii~tJ"n?ii~ali~i!~Yi~Jm!se~sm~J!fI1 
According to CBEC manual, ·it is to be ensured that most of the cases of provisional 
assessments are finalised within six months of the date of provisional assessment including 
those subject to test report. · · 

Audit scrutiny of the records of ACC, Gujarat Pipavav Port Limited (GPPL) revealed (March 
2004) that a consignment of 8000 MT of coking coal imported by Mis. Maa Bhagwati Coke 

· (Gujarat), Pvt. Ltd., in January 2003 was provisionally assessed on 30 ·January 2003 and 
.cleared at concessional rate of duty under the notification No.21/2002-cus ·dated I March 
2002. Though test result was received in April 2003, no action was taken by the department 
to finalise the provisional assessment and recover differential duty of Rs.23.61 lakh including 
interest. 

On this being pointed out (October 2004), the Ministry stated (November 2006) that a 
demand for Rs.23.61 lakh has since been confirmed. The importer preferred an appeal 
against the adjudication order before Commissiner(Appeals), who had remanded the case for 
de novo adjudication, which was awaited (December 2006). 

~~~s~.5'-~1i~ttc-01!@.p_!t~cos ~crlTerr'ch~tge~~ 
CBEC Circular No.128/95-cus dated 14 December 1995, while formulating guidelines for 
appointment of custodians of ICD/CFS, clarified that the custodian would bear the cost of 
customs staff posted at ICD/CFS. As per Ministry of Finance letter dated I April 1991, cost 
of officer's ·post is fixed at 1.85 times of monthly average cost of the post, plus DA,· CCA, 
iIRA etc. As per provisions contained in clause I 0 of the circular, ibid, the Commissioner of 
Customs shall decide the number of officials required to be posted at ICD/CFS considering 
the.work load in the station. 

26 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

7 .6.1 The department deployed 16 A Os/superintendents and four examining officers/POs in 
excess of sanctioned strength during the period from 1 April 2005 to 31 March 2006 to the 
CFS {Mis. Gateway Distri Park Ltd and Mis. Punjab Warehousing Corporation}. However 
cost recovery charges for these excess staff were not recovered from the CFS. This resulted in 
short collection of cost recovery charges ofRs.98.49 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (June 2006); the department stated (July 2006) that there is· no 
excess deplo:Yment and these staff are· working on diversfon basis only to cope with the 
increase of work load. The reply of the department is not tenable because these staff were 
actually posted and working in the _CFS to cope up with the work load. As such cost of . 
charges was to be recovered as per clause 10 of CBEC circular of December 1995. 

7.6.2 Audit scrutiny of records of ICD, Ballabhgarh (Faridabad) under the control of 
Commissioner of Central Excise, Delhi IV, Faridabad revealed that customs department 
posted 17 officers/officials against sanctioned strength of 13 at the ICD Faridabad during 
2003-04 and 2004-05~ Against cost recovery charges of Rs.1.04 crore, Mis. Associated 
Container Technical Limited (ACTL), Faridabad (Custodians) paid Rs.72.18 lakh in respect 
of 13 sanctioned staff instead of 17 actually posted at ICD, Faridabad. This resulted in short 
recovery of cost recovery charges of Rs.31.34 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (March 2005), the Deputy Commissioner of Customs, ICD 
Faridabad stated (March and May 2006) that the proposal for creating continuation of posts 
on cost recovery basis for additional staff posted due to increase in work load at ICD 
Faridabad had been sent to Ministry for approval in December 2005. Custodians cannot be 
insisted upon to pay the charges for all the present staff unless sanction of the present strength 
is approved by the Board. 

Further progress was awaited (December 2006). 

JY'''.:"-..i:"~_...,..,..,., ..... ,~7:--:_>.-1'.::"'~,..,,.........,. ;"~~?:~AY.-"'»:';:"';·-··-•, ~ n;. ~~,,.,,'-;..o"'~7{:"i'~''>'"."""'-:"•""."~'"ft 

k2~'t:;~:2~.Nqti'.:J~yyJ1f~~!!J~7dunu~i~gJlutY.~~J 

As per section 9A of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975, where any article is exported from any 
country or territory to India at less than its normal value, then upon the importation of s4ch 
article into India, the Central Government may, by notification, impose an anti-dumping duty. 
Accordingly, anti dumping duty was imposed on 'citric acid mono, ceramic tiles, synthetic 
rubber,' etc. from time to time. 

Audit scrutiny revealed that 125 consignments of above articles imported by 52 importers 
were cleared without levying/short levying anti dumping duty. This resulted in short levy of 
anti dumping duty ofRs.3.49 crore. 

On this being pointed out (December 2003 to June 2006), the Ministry/deparment admitted 
short levy of Rs.2.03 crore in 64 consignments and reported.recovery of Rs.1.17 crore in 40 
cases. 

rz;~~~·c~~~c:~~~~iil!£rr.~nt19r~~.wllll~fl. 
On export of goods, refund of excise and customs duties paid on.· components and raw 
material could be claimed as drawback as per provisions in the relevant Acts and rules 
thereunder. Of 13 cases, where excess payment of drawback amounting to Rs.6.16 crore had 

27 



{ 

Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

been pointed out, the department admitted the facts in eight cases and reported recovery of 
Rs.44.47 lakh in six cases. 

~~~r~~ZQ!h.~r~iies~ 
Of 18 cases, which audit pointed out inv~lving short levy of duty of Rs.1.63 crore as detailed 
below, the department accepted objections in ten cases involving duty effect of Rs.1.01 crore 
and reported recovery ofRs.56.98 lakh in seven cases. 

(Amount in lakh of rupees 
SI. Subject Importer/exporter Amount Amount Amount 
No. M/s. objected admitted recovered 

1. Irregular clearance of Manaksia Ltd. 19.13 19.13 --
warehoused goods 

2. Non-levy of duty Cairn Energy (I) Pvt. Ltd. 13.00 13.00 13.00 

3. Non-levy of education cess Bharti Cellular Ltd. 11.90 11.90 11.90 

4. Short recovery of Concor & another 11.86 11.86 11.86 
establishment charges 

5. Short recovery of Cochin Shipyard Ltd. 11.18 11.18 6.35 
establishment charges 

6. Non-levy of cess Dainik Bhaskar & 27 others 10.45 Not admitted --
7. Short recovery of All Cargo Movers (I) Ltd. 9.47 Not admitted --

establishment charges 

8 Short recovery of Balmer and Lawrie 9.47 Not admitted --
establishment charges 

9. Non-levy of interest Cargill India (P) Ltd. 7.77 7.77 7.77 

10: Non-levy of special excise duty Spic NetLtd & another 7.51 Not admitted --
11. Non-levy of education cess Star Pipe Products (I) Pvt. 7.50 7.50 0.33 

Ltd. & eight others 

12. Incorrect adoption ~f foreign Shiva Impex & another 7.44 7.44 
exchange rates 

13. Non-levy of cess DainikBhaskar & 15 others 6.54 Not admitted --
14. Non-levy on short landed Krishna Clearing Agency & 6.40 Not admitted --

goods another 

15. Short recovery of Commissioner of Customs 6.12 Not admitted --
establi.shment charges (General), Mumbai 

16. Short recovery of Krishna Enterprises 5.78 5.78 --
establishment charges 

17. Incorrect application of tariff Sachdeva Steel Produ~ts & 5.77 5.77 5.77 
rates others 

18. Incorrect application ofrate of Kesoram Industries Ltd. 5.29 No reply --
duty 

Total 162.58 101.33 56.98 

r·,.,,,,·-f ~-..,.,.-:r.,,,.,_,,, ..... __ ~,;:'·.,,~-~""'('~>1;.~ 
!1~1o: _: Miscemuieouu 
One hundred and thirty eight other cases involving duty of Rs.27.01 lakh were also pointed 
out. The department has accepted all the objections and reported recovery ofRs.25.33 lakh. · · 

28 



[ SECTION 2 - CENTRAL EXCISE J · 





Report No.7 o/2007 (Indirect Taxes). 

~~"".";':'•"(~ ... ,-<~-?'"'.~,,....----,,~~:<,"'"'~-~;':'."•~• -. • ".:-i"'-"'":\;"~ "'f1;'1':"-·-,· ;":'~:>:'~=:·~·~7,:-;••~-""'(l""">:~.--~,,..,.,~-vy"',';<~··:-w'';~,.,._--:-·,,_,"<.'I..-·•~-:,,_.,,.,,, __ - .. - ... -~··7.~:x;·~'"';<::_-·.,..---1 

(~~t:.:.·:~:-~JI.~g~!_estJ!!l~t~~,j·_~:Vis~~~get:esttml!J~(~n~jl~!!!!'JJ~~~!P!~:"·1 
The budget estimates, revised budget estimates and actual receipts of central excise duties 
during the years 2001-02 to 2005-06 are exhibited in the table below: -

(Amount in crore of rupees 

Year Budget Revised budget Actual Difference between Percentage 
estimates estimates receipts* actual receipts and variation 

budget estimates 

2001-02 81720 74520 72555 (-) 9165 (-) 11.22 

2002-03 91141 86993 82310 (-) 8831 (-) 9.69 

2003-04 96396 ·91850 90774 (-)5622 (-) 5.83 

2004-05 108500 100000 99125 (-) 9375 (-) 8.64 

2005-06 120768 111006 111226** (-) 9542 (-) 7.90 

* 
** 

Figure as per Finance Accounts. 

Figure is provisional. 

The actual collections fell short of the budget estimates year after year. Despite this, 
Government continued to make optimistic projections during presentation of the annual 
bu(iget. The budget estimate 2005-06 was pitched at Rs.1,20, 768 crore, an increase of 11.31 
per cent over budget estimates, 20.77 per cent over revised estimate and 21.83 per Cynt over 
actuals of 2004~05. The collections fell short of the budget estimates by Rs.9,542 crore or 
7.90 per cent in 2005-06. 

r.»:··;-.'-·· '·r-;::"\r--.--.... --77;;."''.'"-· --:··r~:·:-~:-;---:..r-:··-:"""-~"~·~v~-~-~"""':';'<"""J'."..........--;:~d'.:'!~:x'"'~~-:--:_,::.~.:'··,::,<:_'"":';'·~~-:----.":::~-:'-"7-'~·-":•'""""•:-~1 

l~ll.~. ~~~,.Y~l!!.~U![QU!P.Y.!t~c!'i§'~A:-Yl~;,~~~~t~t~~-~i~~~x~t~!pJ~;.J 
·The value of output from the manufacturing sector vis-a-vis receipt of central excise duties 
·through personal ledger account (cash collection) during the years 2001-02 to 2005-06 are as 
follows: - · 

* 

** 

(Amount in crore of rupees) 
Year Value of output Central excise Percentage of central excise 

receipts receipts to value of production 

2001-02 1050239 72555 6.91 

2002-03 1158294 82310 7.11 

2003-04* 1242849 90774 7.30 

2004-05* 1357191 99125 7.30 

2005-06* 1479338 111226 7.52 

Estimated figure - as actual figure is under preparation in Ministry of Statistics and Programme 
Implementation. · 

Includes value of all goods produced during the given period including net increase in work-in-progress 
and products for use on own account. Valuation is, at producers values, that is the market price at the 
establishment of the producers. As separate figures of value of production by small scale industry units 
and for export production were not available, these have not been excluded from the value of output 
indicated·. Value of output for the year 2005-06 is based on estimates. 

Source : Central Statistical Organisation (Government oflndia). 

29 



.------------------------------ ------- -

L 

Repf!rl No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

_ The foregoing table reveals that value of output had increased by a factor of 1A1 during the 
years 2001-02 to 2005-06 and the corresponding increase in the central excise receipts.was by 
a factor of 1.53. · · 

!~.3~--- ·---~t~-ii-tr_3-i~ei~!~~-ie~¢!iiI~i!.~=-a~-Yi~Iii9~:Y~J7~i~Y:~tA:v;iJ~~f--·: 
A comparative statement showing the details of central excise duty paid through personal 
ledger account (PLA) and the amount of modvat/cenvat availed during the years 2001-02 to 
2005-06 is given in the following table: - . · 

(Amount in crore of rupees) 

Year Central excise duty paid Modvat/cenvat availed P_ercentage of 
through PLA modvat/cenvat to 

-Amount Percentage Amount Percentage duty paid through 

increase increase PLA 

2001-02 72555 5.88 47509 5.61 65.48. 

2002-03 82310 13.44 53039 11.64 " 64.44 

2003-04 90774 10.28 66576 25.52 73.34 

2004-05 99125 9.20 76665 15.15 77.34 

2005-06 111226 12.21 96050 25.29 86.36 

* Figures fuinished by the Ministry of Finance (the Ministry). 

The above table shows that while central excise receipts had grown only by 53 per cent 
during the years 2001-02 to 2005-06, growth in modvat/cenvat availed during the relevant 
period was much more at 102 per cent. Percentage of modvat/cenvat availed to duty paid by 
cash had decreased from 65.48 to 64.44 during 2002-03 but thereafter increased constantly 
during thy years 2003-04 to 2005-06. · This was- also reflected in th~ steep rise in 
modyat/cenvat credit availed du~ng 2003-04 to 2005-06. 

The expenditure incurred during the year 2005-06 in collecting central excise duty alongwith 
the corresponding figur~s for the preceding four years is given below: - J 

Year ·Receipts from excise duty 

Amount Percentage 
increase over 
previous year 

2001-02 72555 5.88 

2002-03 82310 13.44 

2003-04 90774 10.28 

2004-05 99125 9.20 

2005-06 111226 12.21 

* 
** 

Figure as per Finance Accounts. 

Figure is provisional. 

(Amount in crore of rupees) 

Expenditure on collection Cost of collection 

Amount* Percentage increase as percentage of 

over previous year -_receipts 

. 635.78 3.24 0.88 

702.80 10.54 0.85 

750.58 . 6.80 0.83 

825.90 10.03 0.83 

901.02** 9.10 0.81 

30 



(a) 

(b) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

(c) 

Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

L8~5~ ·-:-"=-()l(istai"ciiif<Ie!ilitllifS:*J 
The nm,nber of cases and amount involved in demands fot excise· duty out.standing for 
adjudication/recovery as on 31 March 2005 and 31 March 2006 are as follows:· -

(Amount in crore of rupees 
As on 31 March 2005 As on 31 March 2006 

Number of cases Amount Number of cases Amount 
More Less than More Less than More Less than More Less than 
than five five years than five five years than five five years than five five years 
years years years years 

Pending with 
Adjudicating 792 17330 947.96 10095.27 561 10968 268.88 8188.18 
officers 

Pendinl! before 

Appellate 463 4735 50.78 1353.19 432 4024. 73.03 757.54 
Commissioners 

Board 4 5 0.01 0.03 8 35 0.92 9.18 

Government 8 128 0.01 64.21 24 187 6.19 73.15 

Tribunals 1728 7596 851.50 6491.68 1243 7041 530.65 7874.16 

High Courts 489 1030 366.15 1875.79 465 817 109.34 522.31 

Supreme Court 88 279 86.80 2143.47 62 132 18.77 488.40 

Pending for 2542 5659 617.37 2116.97 4640 8443 1310.15 3336.84 
coercive 
recovery •' 

measures 

Total . 6114 36762 2920.58 24140.61 7435 31647 2~17.93 21249.76 

* Figure furnished by the Ministry and relates to 87 commiss.ionerates of central excise. 

A total of 39082 cases involving duty of Rs.23567.69 crore were pending finalisation as on. 
31 March 2006 with different authorities. 

~~6·~·~:~· ~tfa1ift]p~ii!mli!fv~.~~~~a~s-~?*J · . . 
The position of fraud/presumptive fraud cases alongwith the action taken by the department 
against the defaulting assessees during the period 2003-04 and 2005-06 is dep.icted in the 
following table : 

(Amount in crore of rupees 

Year Cases detected Demand of Penalty imposed Duty Penalty collected 
duty raised collected 

Number Amount · Amount Number Amount Amount Number Amount 

2003-04 2223 1846.04 1097.20 563 187.25 58.30 62 0.16 

2004-05 1399 1454.92 985.50 186 88.05 98.60 24 0.09 

2005-06 870 1667.43 944.00 204 536.58 92.48 40 7.07 

Total 4492 4968.39 3026.70 953 811.88 249.38 126 7.32 

** Figure furnished by the Ministry and relates to 91 commissionerates of central excise. 

The above data reveals tha,t while a total of 4492 cases of fraud/presumptive fraud were 
detected during the years 2003-06 by the department, involving duty of Rs.4968.39 crore, ·it 
raised a demand of Rs.3026.70 crore only and recovered.Rs.249.38 crore (8.24 per cent) out 

31 



Report No. 7of2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

of it. Similarly, out of penalty of Rs.811.88 crore imposed, the department recovered only 
Rs.7.32 crore (0.90 p~r cent). 

:sr~i~<;;,·::,;;:~~fiimg~It(~~-:fqnjf!il!it!~g:Ji!~1'2r=r.~Y:~n~·~j·i~ 
Commodities which yielded revenue of more than Rs.1,000 crore during 2005-06 alongwith 
corresponding figures for 2004-05 are as follows : 

(Amount in crore of rupees 
SI. Commodity 2004-05 2005-06 Perce.ntage. Percentage 
No. (Actual) (Actual) variation of share in total 

actual over collection 
previous year 

I. Refined diesel oil 14454.83 12751.57 . (-) 11.78 12.93 

2. Iron and Steel 7662.86 10723.03 39.93 10.87 

3. Motor spirit 13791.95 8518.32 (-) 38.24 8.64 

4. Cigarettes anq cigarillos of tobacco or 5994.85 6252.09 4.29 6.34 
tobacco substitutes 

5. All other mineral oils and products falling 3842.47 4743.08 23.44 4.81 
under chapter 27 

6. Cement, clinkers, cement all sorts 4522.65 4739.19 4.79 4.80 

7. Motor cars and other motor vehicles for 2652.72 3472.01 30.88 3.52 
transport of persons 

8. All other machinery, articles and tools 2851.04 3220.22 12.95 3.22 
falling under chapter 84 

9. All other motor vehicles falling under 2817.10 2485.43 (-) 11.77 2.52 
chapter 87 

10. Plastic and articles thereof 2531.12 2476.93 (-)2.14 2.51 

11. Pharmaceutical products 1616.40 2265.17 40.14 2.30 

12. Articles of iron and steel 2106.57 2088.75 (-) 0.85 . 2.12 

13. Organic chemicals 2170.66 2026.06 (-) 6.66 2.05 

14. Paper and paper board, articles of paper 1298.J7 1365.03 5.13 1.38 
pulp or paper or paper board. 

. 15. Cane or beet sugar and chemically pure 1406.90 1337.22 (-) 4.95 1.36 
sucrose in solid form 

16. All other electronic and electrical goods 1316.88 1336.39 1.48 1.34 
falling under chapter 85 

17. Aluminium and articles thereof 1035.31 1272.92 22.95 1.29 

18. Miscellaneous chemical products 1088.00 1126.32 3.52 1.14 

* Figure furnished by the Ministry .. 

The above table reveals that there was lower collection of revenue during 2005-06 In motor 
. spirit, refined diesel oil, all other motor vehicles falling under chapter 87, organic chemicals, 
cane or beet sugar and chemically pure sucrose in solid form, plastic and articles thereof and 
articles of iron and steel to the extent of(-) 38.24, (-) 11.78, (-) 11.77, (-) 6.66, (-) 4.95, (-) 
2.14 and(-) 0.85. per cent respectively over previous years. 

32 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

?~£~t~,~i~i~.Y~~i!ii:~;~l!~~i~rj--~~~·~,~~:~~,d~~{~ 
Amount of central excise duty remitted/abandoned or written off due to various reasons for 
the years 2004-05 and 2005-06 are shown below: 

(Amount in crore of rupees 

2004-05 2005-06 

Number of Amount Number of Amount 
·cases cases 

Remitted due to : 

(a) Fire 13 0.45 17 1.42 

(b) Flood 5 0.62 .14 1.02 

(c) Theft 0 0.00 'o 0.00 

(d) Other reasons 523 1.78 512 11.11 

Abandoned or written off due to : 

(a) Assessees having died leaving 19 0.03 57 0.11 
behind no assets 

(b) -Assessees untraceable 26 0.17 200 50.13 

(c) Assessees left India 0 0.00 0 0.00 
-. 

(d) Assessees incapable of payment of 132 0.08 44 1.24 
duty 

(e) Other reasons 432 2.42 355 0.26 

Total 1150 5.55 1199 65.29 

** Figure furnished by the Ministry and relates to 89 commissionerates of central excise. 

The above table reveals that the revenue remitted or abandoned had increased sharply from 
Rs.5.55 crore in 2004-05 to Rs.65.29 crore in 2005-06. 

~~==~'"~i{~t~Ji~~E~3 
The amount of duty refunded by the department during 2003-06 because of excess collection 
is given below: · 

(Amount in crore of rupees 

2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 

(i) No. of cases 32966 37872 47313 

(ii) Amount of refunds (other than rebate) 982.25 1283.68 1783.56 

(iii) Interest on refunds 
(a) No. of cases 43 36 38 
(b) Amount paid 25.17 6.65 7.24 

· * Figure furnished.by the Ministry and relates to 91 commissionerates of central excise. 

This section contains 124 paragraphs (including cases of total under assessment), featured 
individually or grouped together, arising from test check of 'records maintained in . 
departmental offices and premises ·of the manufacturers, pointing out leakage of revenue of 
Rs.1,410.39 crore. The concerned Ministries/departments had accepted (till December 2006) 

33 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

audit observations in 89 paragraphs involving Rs.1,315.73 crore and recovered Rs.25.97 
crore. Statutory audit has detected objections in 109 cases where internal audit had already 
been conducted by the department but it had not detected the irregularity. 

;:- " ~·-··"':-: .-~-:'?;-'h'~~-""""1';;:'.''"\'-~~~7-~·:"-:--~·-~~--7,-·,~~-'-"~"'"--,"."':":""-~' -. ,, 

;~_.1 J._~_.::zlmp~-~U{c.>_l!_Q_W.!!P~«>.fA!!~!tR~P.c.>%tl] 

During the last five years (including the current years's report), audit had pointed out short 
levy etc., totalling to Rs.13 ,663. 73 crore in 900 audit paras. Of these, Government had 
accepted audit observations in 636 audit paras involving Rs.2844.46 crore and had since 
recovered Rs.198.63 crore. The details are abstracted in the following table. 

(Amount in crore of rupees 
Year of Paragraphs included Parnl!raohs accented Recoveries effected 
Audit Pre lrintinl! Post oriotin!! Total Pre orinlin!! Post orintimi Total 
Report No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amouot . No. Amouot No. Amouot 

2005-06 124 1410.39 89 1315.73 -- -- 89 1315.73 35 25.97 -- -- 35 25.97 

2004-05 227 7696.94 122 200.40 Nil Nil 122 200.40 32 20.02 21 8.65 53 28.67 

2003-04 217 1897.94 151 814.30 1 0.16 152 814.46 30 27.73 19 12.21 49 39.94 

2002-03 166 1445.59 133 287.61 1 0.20 134 287.81 22 32.18 18 14.65 40 46.83 

2001-02 166 1212.87 139 226.06 Nil Nil 139 226.06 30 35.17 16 22.05 46 57.22 

Grand 900 13663.73 634 2844.10 2 0.36 636 2844.46 149 141.07 74 57.56 223 198.63 
Total 

34 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

CHAPTER iX ~. ,Mis~ctAss1F1cAfioN.·oF nuTY i\Nn Exc1sABLE 
·> • ·"u. · .. <' ' "":; · .G.OCJDS:;( .. 

The rates of duty leviable on excisable goods are prescribed under various headings in 
Central Excise Tariff. Similarly duty is classified under various sub heads of account 
according to its distributive natllre among central government, state governments, 
autonomous bodies etc. Some illustrative cases of incorrect classification of goods/duty 
resulting in non/short levy of duty or incorrect allocation of duty are. given in the following 
paragraphs: 

re···:···,··:··'..•··.·· .. ,.,.-,:~··:...-·····-·······~·······-~:·•··:-··•.-:-.-····-... · ... -. -····· -. -···7 ····,,:··· ··• ·-.·.····--· .......... :··>· .... -··· .,._,,, ·~ ._.,,.:.7--·--·-·-,.,1 
i?~l~:_~_~J~ificatj(!n ~t!:~rJeadj~gJi>J.!le.J~~~. ~I~Q~!tjQJ!.C!f£~!!!r.~trey!'.1!1!e,"~i 

Additionai excise duty (AED) on motor spirit (MS) and high speed diesel (HSD) and special 
additional excise duty (SAED) on MS and HSD have been imposed by Government of India 
through Finance Act 1998, 1999 and 2002, and is retained by the Union Government without 
being shared with the states. 

Mis. Indian Oil Corporation, Mis. Bharat Petroleum Corporation, Mis. Hindustan Petroleum 
Corporation and Mis. Kochi Refineries in Cochin commissionerate, erroneously classified the . 
remittance of'AED/SAED on motor spirit and high speed diesel as AED in lieu of sales tax 
(duties assigned to states) during the period 2002-03 and 2003-04. AED/SAED erroneously 
classified amounted to Rs.1197.09 crore during 2002-03 (Rs.718.23 crore) and 2003-04 
(Rs.478.86 crore). The incorrect classification of non shareable duties resulted in less 
allocation/collection ofrevenue to the Central Government. · 

On this being pointed out (September 2003), department confirmed (March 2006) the 
incorrect classification . 

. Reply of the Ministry of Finance (the Ministry) had not been received (December 2006). 

· ~1~>i~· :.cl!($sltlca.no1fof' eiciiahtt.g99ds1 
9.2~1 Di calcium phosphate 

Di-calcium phosphate is classifiable under heading 28352500 in Central Excise Tariff Act,· 
1985. 

Mis. Kerala Chemicals and Proteins Limited in Calicut commissionerate, manufactured di­
calcium phosphate . and el~ared · it without payment of duty classifying the product under 
chapter 23 as residues from food industries. Since product was correctly classifiable under 
heading 28352500, it resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.72.09 lakh during the period from 

. March 2005 to June 2005. 

· On this being .pointed out (August 2005), the Ministry stated (December 2006) that di­
calcium phosphate was Classifiable under chapter 23 in view of Gujarat and Mumbai High 

. C,ourt's orders dated 17 March 1999 and 23 August 1999 which had also been upheld by 
· · Supreme Court. · · 

35 



Report No.7 o/2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

Reply is not tenable as Supreme Court's decision is not relevant after amendment of Central 
Excise Tariff from 28 February 2005 providing specific mention of di-calcium phosphate 
under heading 28352500, which was not there in the Tariff, earlier. 

9.2.2 Pimpom lollypop 

Sub-heading 1704.10 of tariff, covers gums, whether or not sugar coated (including chewing 
gum, bubble gum and the like). Miscellaneous items, not elsewhere specified are classifiable 
under sub-heading 1704.90. 

Mis. Joyco India Limited in Chandigarh I commissionerate, manufactured pimpom lollypop 
containing bubble gum coated with boiled sugar confectionery, classified the same as 
miscellaneous items under sub-heading 1704.90 and cleared the same after availing 
concessional rate of duty at 8 per cent ad valorem under notification dated 1 March 2002, as 
amended. Bubble gum. coated with sugar was correctly classifiable _under sub-heading 
1704.10 and liable to duty at 16 per cent ad valorem. Incorrect classification of the product 
resulted in short levy of duty amounting to Rs.59.20 lakh during the period from April 2003 
to March 2005. 

On the mistake being pointed out (December 2004 and December 2005), department stated 
(January 2005) that the product was commercially known as lollypops and was classifiable 
under sub-heading 1704.90. 

The contention of the department is not tenable in view of the tariff description of heading 
1704.10 which covers "gums whether or not sugar coated (including chewing gum, bubble 
gum and the like)". In the instant case the product pimpom lollypop was boiled suga:r 
confectionery containing bubble gum so it was correctly classifiable under sub-heading 
1704.10. It was further intimated (January 2006) that show cause notice for Rs.64.06 lakh had 
been issued. 

Reply of the Ministry had not been received (December 2006). 

9.2.3 Silico-manganese slag 

Slag from the manufacture of iron or steel is classifiable under heading 26.19. Other slag falls 
under heading 26.21. Central Board of Excise and Customs in its circular dated 18 October 
2000 also clarified that slag arising in _steel plants is classifiable under heading 26.19. 

Three ferro alloy units in Durgapur in Bolpur commissionerate, manufactured silico­
manganese slag and cleared it without payment of duty availing exemption under a 
notification dated 1 March 2003, classifying the goods under chapter 72. Scrutiny revealed 
that such slag was entirely different in nature, use and chemical composition frorri the slag 
arising in the course of manufacture of iron and steel products and was correctly classifiable 
under heading 26.21 as "other slag". This resulted in short levy of Rs.29.63 lakh between 
April 2003 and December 2004. 

On this being pointed out (February 2005), the Ministry admitted the objection and stated . 
(December 2006) that three demand notices for Rs.27.28 lakh had since been issued. 

:9;3 -- ' . Otb~t cas~~-- ; 

·rn five other cases of incorrect classification, the Ministry/department had accepted 
objections involving duty of Rs.0.03 crore and reported recovery of Rs.0·.03 crore till 

. December 2006. 

36 



Report No.7of2007(Indirect Taxes) 

'-·· '" ·'f';.,',i,' 

. CH:Al>TERX:INCORREC'I'AVAILMENr':C>F i\foll:VAT/ 
CENV AT.CREDIT 

Under modvat/cenvat scheme, credit is allowed for duty paid on 'specified inputs' and 
'specified capital goods' used in manufacture of finished goods. Credit can be utilised· 
towards payment of duty on finished goods subject to fulfilment of certain conditions. Some 
cases of incorrect availment of modvat/cenvat credit noticed in test audit are elucidated in the 
following paragraphs :-

i'.'":'-·····--c·•·-····-,,-:---··"" -- --.,-·· . ...,.,.. .... .,,-,,_,_, ___ ~, . .,.,,.,,._,,_,:-:••;--:-r:-•-·-.·~r,···-···c•"•:••-·--· ···~ 
~l!l.~t.;_:_geit"t~~ ·er~~!! avaJJ~~J>.~ .. L~m«!!i .. !lJ_!l..QtP.!!!<l .. 9!lJ!!!atg9_~<l..L1 
Rule 6(3) of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2001/2002/2004 stipulates that where a manufacturer 
availed credit of duty on inputs used by him in the manufacture of both dutiable and 
exempted goods, he shall pay an amount equivalent to eight per cent (ten per cent with effect 
from 10 September 2004) of the price of the goods cleared without payment of duty, if he 
does not maintain separate account for inputs used in exempted products .. 

10.1.1 Mis. Rashtriya !spat Nigam Limited, Mis. Sponge Iron India Limited in . 
Visakhapatnam I and Hyderabad ill commissionerates respectively and Mis. Tata Sponge 
Iron Limited, Mis. Orissa Sponge Iron Limited both in Bhubaneswar II commissionerate, 
engaged in manufacture of iron and steel products, produced electricity in their captive power 
generation units and utilized it partly in the manufacture of their final products and partly 
sold it to Transmission Corporation of Andhra Pradesh Limited, residential colony, NESCO 
etc. The assessees availed cenvat credit on inputs such as water treatment chemicals, greases, 
lubricants, caustic soda, max treat, maxquat, alum etc., but did not 111.aintain separate 
accounts. Assessees were liable to pay amount equivalent to eight per cent/ten per cent on th~ 
value of electricity sold. Instead assessees reversed proportionate credit on inputs. This led to . 
short payment of Rs 12.27 crore during the period between April 2000and March 2006 .. 

On this being pointed out (between May 2005 and April 2006), department in two ·cases 
stated (June 2005) that in view of a number of Tribunal decisions {2001 (130) ELT 93/2005 
(179) ELT .461} reversal of proportionate credit on inputs wa,s in order. Repliin· remaining 
two cases was awaited (May 2006). 

Reply of department is nottenable as cenvat rules provide for reversal of proportionate credit 
only for low sulphur heavy stock, naphtha and furnace oil which are used in generation of 
electricity meant for sale and not in the case of other inputs for which no separate accounts 
are maintained. The case laws quoted are not relevant to the cases in question, since the 
inputs in those cases were either used in job work or were used for manufacture of 
intermediate goods which in tum were used in non excisable goods and hence· Tribunal 
upheld reversal of proportionate credit only on inputs because cenvat scheme does not 
envisage availment of credit in these cases. Further, Board in a circular dated 19 August 2002 
also clarified that under rule. 6 the assessees are left with no option but .to reverse 8 pet cent if 
they fail to maintain separate accounts. 

Reply of the Ministry had not been received (December 2006). 

10.1.2 Mis. Ruchi Soya Industries Limited, in Indore commissionerate, manufactured both 
dutiable goods (branded refined oil, branded vanspati and ·acid oil) and exempted goods 

37 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

(unbranded refined oil, unbranded vanaspati and unbranded acid oil). Assessee availed. of 
cenvat credit on common inputs such as phosphoric acid, caustic soda lye, sulphuric acid, 
bleaching earth, hydrogen gas, citric acid etc., Similarly, assessee used super kerosene oil 
being a common, input in the manufacture of electricity which was used in the manufacture of 
both dutiable and exempted products. 

Separate accounts of inputs for exempted and dutiable category of excisable goods were not 
maintained. The cenvat credit on inputs so availed was utilized towards payment of duty in 
respect of dutiable products. An amount of Rs.5.76 crore equivalent to eight per cent of the 
value of exempted products cleared was required to be paid during the period March 2003 to 
April 2003 but was not paid. 

On this being pointed out (June 2006), department stated (June 2006) that the matter would 
be examined. 

Reply of the Ministry had not been received (December 2006). 

10.1.3 Mis. Indian Oil Corporation Limited in Haldia commissiorierate,, availed cenvat credit 
of service tax paid on port services and central excise duty paid on di-tertiary butyl para 
.cresol. Assessee used inputs in the manufacture of dutiable as well as exempted petroleum 
products, without maintaining separate accounts of use of inputs in manufacture of exempted 
finished goods. Credit was utilised towards payment of duty on the dutiable final products in 
March 2005. Since assessee also availed of exemption on final products in which said inputs 
were used, he was liable to pay Rs.5.85 crore being ten per cent of the value of such 
exempted products cleared during 1 March 2005 to 11 April 2005. 

On this being pointed out (June 2005), the Ministry admitted the objection and reported 
(November 2006) issue of show cause notice for Rs.5.85 crore in January 2006. 

· 10.1.4 Five assessees in Hyderabad I, Thane II, Visakhapatnam I and II commissionerates 
engaged in the manufacture of bulk drugs, formulations, sulphur, paper pulp, paper and paper 
boards, pipes, tubes, heavy machinery etc. cleared certain final products which were exempt. 
Separate accounts were not maintained for the inputs used in the manufacture of dutiable and 
non-dutiable goods. The assessees did not pay an amount equal to eight per cent/ten per cent 
of the total price of exempted goods of Rs.20.36 crore which worked out to Rs. l.~6 crore for 
the period between August 2001 and January 2006. · 

On this being pointed out (between November 2003 and March 2006), the Ministry while 
admitting objection in all cases, reported (September and December 2006) recovery of duty 
of Rs.22.35 lakh. in March 2006 from assessee in Visakhapatnam .I Commissionerate. It, 
however, stated that the internal audit party had already observed the irregularity in the case 
of assessee in Visakhapatnam II Commissionerate and draft show cause notice for Rs.1.31 
crore covering the period from August 2002 to. March 2006 was submitt~d for issue. 

Reply of the Ministry is not tenable as the irregularity· persisted from August 2002 and no 
show cause notice was issued tiU th•..: issue was pointed out by audit (February 2006), which 
is still stated to be under issue (December 2006). 

38 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

f~-~~·:~'.:'·~!;!!~~:~{~~;,~~'.~f~~·::~'.:::::I .ii-e,lie~f~~~~:~.·-~~a;s:s1n~:-1(o~:t~··· .. ~ownsif f.i9il 
The cenvat provisions envisage availment of credit on inputs' if the resultant final products 
emerging out of manufacturing process are dutiable. 

M/s. Kissan Industries Limited and Mis. Aditya. Ispat Limited, in Hyderabad-IV 
commissionerate, procured certain iron and steel items like MS rounds, squares, wire rod 
coils, sulphuric acid, etc., and subjected them to a process called "prickling" in their factories. 
They cleared the resultant products 'bright bars' without payment of duty on the plea that no 
new excisable product emerged. The jurisdictional Assistant Commissioner however, held 
(September 1996) that the process undertaken by the assessees amounted to manufacture and 
demanded duty but High ·Court of Andhra Pradesh ruled (December 2000) that the 
transfonnation of MS rounds, bars, etc. into bright bars did not amount to manufacture and 
assessees were permitted to surrender their registration certificates as no duty liability 
accrued on their end product. In view of this decision, neither cenvat credit was admissible on 
inputs nor was duty payable on bright bars. However, they continued to avail cenvat credit on 
inputs and in tum passed on such benefits to the downstream manufacturers by charging duty 
on the end products. 

It was also noticed (February 2006) that another assessee M/s. Venkatesh Steels Private 
Limited in Visakhapatnam I commissionerate adopted the same modus operandi and passed 
on unintended benefits to buyers during the period May 2004 to January 2006. During the 
period between December 2000 and January 2006, the three assessees incorrectly availed 
cenvat credit an~ passed on unintended benefit of cenvat credit (duty) to the extent of Rs.5 .05 
crore to the downstream manufacturers. 

On this being pointed out (December 2005), department issued (April 2006) show cause 
notice to Mis. Kissan Industries Limited for Rs.1.15 crore towards cenvat credit availed 
during the period from March 2001 to December 2003. Reply of the department in other 
cases had not been received (April 2006). 

Reply of the Ministry had not been received (December 2006). 

LU!!3 .· .~;I~~Q!.i~ct·!Jtili·~~a.J!~i~<!f ce~y~l'._~!e1fTtOf~~J 
Rule 3(6)(i) of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2002 stipulates that cenvat credit shall not be allowed on 
such quantity of inputs which are used in the manufacture of exempted goods. 

M/s. Recroff Synthetics Limited, M/s. Garden Silk Mills Jolwa, Mis·. Rajshree Polyfins, 
Umalla and Mis. Microsynth ·Fabrics, Silvassa in Allahabad, Surat-I, II and Vapi 
commissionerates, availed cenvat credit of national calamity contingent duty (NCCD) of 
Rs.3.00 crore during the period from July 2003 to March 2005 on partially oriented yam and 
used it in the manufacture of polyster filament yarn/textured yam which were exempt from 
payment of NCCD. Availment of credit was not correct. 

On this being pointed out ·(between August 2004 and March 2006), department stated 
(between August 2003 and February 2006) that.final product was not ex,empt and that in.one 
case out of Rs.9.24 lakh the assessee had utilised Rs.1.05 lakh towards payment of duty on. 
inputs removed as su9h and the remaining amount . was lying unutilised in. their accounts. 
Reply in the case of Mis. Recron SynthetiG Limited had not been received (November 2006). 

39 



. Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

Reply of the department is not tenable because (i) finished goods viz., polyster filament 
yam/textured yam were exempt from payment of NCCD and (ii)· the input credit of NCCD 
cannot be utilized for payment of other duties in view of specific restrictive clause in Cenvat 
Credit Rules, 2002. · 

Reply of the Ministry had notbeen received (December 2006). 

fi.9il·.-~.~E!~m~!~!i-ii!~!f~~!!Qli~f~~iiY!ffr~~JI~ i' 
Rule 3(4) of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 provides that while paying duty, the cenvat credit 
shall be utilised to the extent such credit is available on the last day of month for payment of 
duty relating to the month. Further, rule 15 of said rules stipulates that, if any person 
contravenes any of the provisions of these rules in respect of any inputs or capital goods then 
such person shall be liable to a penalty not exceeding the amount of duty or ten thousand 
rupees, whichever is greater. 

Records of Mis. Prakash Industries Limited Champa, in Raipur commissionerate, engaged in 
manufacture ofiron and steel goods revealed that excise duty of Rs.10.16 crore was payable. 
by 31 ·March 2005. Out of said amount of duty, Rs.2.3 7 crore was paid from cenvat credit on 
1 April 2005 after availing credit on capital goods on 1 April 2005. The credit availed on 1 
April 2005 was not admissible for payment of duty cleared during March 2005. Such 
utilisation was in contravention of rule 3(4) and tantamounted to removal· of final· products 
without payment of duty. Duty was required to be paid through P .L.A. or cash. Besides, 
penalty upto Rs.2.37 crore was also leviable. 

On this pointed out (May 2005), department admitted objection and reported (August 2006) 
issue of show cause notice. 

Reply of the Ministry had not been received (December 2006). 

·.·--'" ''~)''"" ----:·-c~-,<· - > ),/'~~.-"'"-'C"'·--.;••~,.,..,.... •~, .~""Y"';"'-~<';"","":'•"""-·--~·--:- ,,. •-•• -•,···.-'.''""'~''£'"' •,• •••••••·.·---~:•••·---:"':.':""':'--:-.---,~·.••• --~7'."0v"•;·--·1 

JQ;~_:_~~JJ~°--Y~!: ~redit!lQ.titaidd~ack:Q.°--~?~il!~ter.l~l!Yr!!~n off J 
The Board clarified in February 1995 that where modvat credit is availed on inputs but later 
on inputs are not used in the manufacture and their value is written off from the stock 
accounts for any reason, the modvat credit should be reversed. The Board further clarified on 
16 July 2002 that credit of duty availed on inputs is to be reversed only in cases where unused 
inputs. are fully written off. 

Mis. Bharat Electronics Limited, in Bangalore III commissionerate, availed cenvat credit on 
different inputs received in their factory. The verification of their annual accoiints revealed 
that during the years 1997-98 to 2003-04, the assessee had written off full value of some raw 
materials and components declaring them as obsolete or slow moving. The value of written 
off materials amounted to Rs.10.47 crore on which corresponding credit ofRs.1.61 crore was 
not paid back. 

On this being pointed out (November 1999 and November 2004), department reported (June 
· 2001/July 2005) recovery of credit of Rs.12.71 lakh for the years from' 1997-98 to 2000-2001 

· · and issue of another demand of Rs.2.30 crore for the period from 1999-00 to 2003-04. 

The Ministry stated (December 2006) that the stock of goods whose value had been written 
off Were physically available for use an~ hence recovery of credit ~as not required. · 

- 40 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

Reply of the Ministry is not tenable as the value of inputs had been written off from profit 
and loss account and reduced from the stock account, therefore it ceased to be inputs for 
availing credit under Cenvat Credit Rules, and hence credit was required to be reversed 
irrespective of the fact of its physical availability for use. 

rrn~6~c-.Iti'c6Fiect.itVinllieilf<ift:e~y!if£ii~If9:Il~!K~fg!~Jig~'<>lis=J 
10.6~1 As per rule 2(b)/2(a) of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2002/2004, the term 'capital goods' for 
purpose of allowing credit of duty means (i) all goods falling under chapters 82, 84, 85, 90, 
chapter heading 68.02 and sub heading 6801.10 of First Schedule, (ii) -pollution control 
equipment, (iii) components, spares and accessories of goods specified at (i) and (ii) above, 
(iv) moulds and dies, (v) refractories and refractory materials, (vi) tubes, pipes and fittings 
thereto and (vii) storage tanks. In the case of Mis. Nava Bharat Ferro Alloys Limited, 
Tribunal held {2004 (174) ELT 375} that (i) HR coils, channels, plates and hard plates are 
general purpose items having multifarious use and are not covered by the definition of capital 
goods and (ii) columns of heavy fabricated structures and bracings used as supporting 
columns of a boiler, etc. are in the nature of construction material and are not eligible for 
credit as capital goods. 

Mis. Hindustan Zinc Limited and seven others in Guntur, Hyderabad I, Raipur and 
Visakhapatnam-1 and II commissionerates availed Cf'.nvat credit on items like MS plates, 
angles, .channels, HR sheets, beams, strips, TMT bars, plates, cement, tyres and tubes, etc., 
even though none of these items conformed to the definition of capital goods. All these items 
were used either as general purpose items or structural items for which credit was not 
admissible. Cenvat credit incorrectly availed during the period between September 2003 and 
January 2006 amounted to Rs.1.62 crore. 

On this being pointed out (January 2005 to February 2006), department admitted the 
objection in six· cases and reported (between April 2005 and August 2006) recovery of 
Rs.OJ 1 crore in one case and issue of show cause notices in three cases. In two other cases it 
stated that the structural material was used to give support in foundation of machines without 
which machine could not be used for manufacture and hence those material were in the 
nature of spares/accessories. It was further argued that the rules did not consist express 
provisions for their disallowance. 

The reply is not tenable as the cenvat credit on construction material is not admissible as per 
different judginents of tribunals cited above. Further, these materials are not specified under 
rule 2(b) of Cenvat Credit Rules 2002. Further, rule 2( e) defines final goods to mean 
excisable goods manufactured from inputs. Output goods manufactured were either non 
excisable or exempt from duty and hence cenvat credit availed was recoverable. 

Reply of the Ministry had not been received (December 2006). 

10.6.2 Explanation-I under rule 2(g)/2(k) of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2002/2004 stipulates that 
high speed diesel oil (HSD) or motor spirit shall not be treated as an input for any purpose 
whatsoever. · 

In the case of Mis. Indian Oil Corporation-Limited, Tribunal held that low sulphur high flash 
· (LSHF) is nothing but HSD oil notwithstanding the change in flash point and sulphur content 

{2000 (118) ELT 389}. 

41 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

Mis. City Lubricants Private Limited, in Guntur commissionerate, engaged in manufacture of 
lubricating oils, procured low ·sulphur high flash high speed diesel oil (LSHF HSD - sub 

·heading 2710.93) and availed credit of duty of Rs.99.12 lakh between the years 2002-03 and 
2004-05. Since product was HSD oil (sub heading 2710.93) which was not an eligible input, 
credit of duty was, therefore, not admissible and required recovery alongwith interest and 
penalty. 

On this being pointed out (February 2006), the Ministry admitted the objection (November 
2006). 

;to/1~-~Niri~ii~Y~~e.!!fiitCi!i{E.9i~~i>µ~1:_e.~~!Pi9I:irl~i~i!_al-r r_9}ll JQ~~i".~J-}{~i~1 
Under rule 4(5) (a) of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2002, cenvat credit availed input or capital goods 
can be sent to a job worker for further processing provided the goods are received back 
within 180 days and if the inputs or capital goods are not received back within stipulated 
period, the manufacturer shall pay an amount equivalent to cenvat credit attributable to the 
inputs or capital goods. 

Test check of records of ten assessees in Faridabad, Gurgaon, Hyderabad I, Panchkula and 
Rohtak commissionerates, revealed that inputs involving duty liability of Rs.1.03 crore sent 
for job Work during 2004-05 and 2005-06 were not received back in the factory within the 
prescribed period of 180 days. Thus, the manufacturers were required to pay duty equivalent 
to cenvat credit of Rs.1.03 crore on inputs/capital goods not received. 

On this being pointed out (between August 2005 and February 2006), the Ministry while 
admitting objection in one case intimated (November 2006) recovery of Rs.69.40 lakh. Reply 
in the remaining cases had not been received (Oecember 2006). 

rt o.if ··, §imultaiie:oils' a~ifnientr-of cre~it~under._cell,'7~-i··;c;i}ertt~·and . dept~clatio~ 
_ ~-~-i!!~~J!!~Qrlie T!~ .~ct ~~-~ __ :_ __ . _ _c_:_:: . _c_ ~ ;~_._:_~~~~-~ ~~£~--~'" :~.:-~·J~~.c'-~_; __ ~J 

Under rule 4(4) of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2002, (erstwhile rule 57AC (4) of Central Excise 
Rules, 1944), cenvat credit in respect of capital goods shall not be allowed in respect of that 
part of the value of capital goods which represents the amount of duty on such capital goods 
which the manufacturer claims as depreciation un9er section 32 of the Income Tax Act, 1961. 

10.8.1 Mis. Sadashivrao Mandlik K.T. SSKLimited, in Pune II commissionerate, engaged in 
the manufacture of sugar, availed cenvat credit of Rs.2.23 crore on plant and machinery 
during the years 2000-01 to 2003-04. Verification of records revealed that the assessee had 
deducted only Rs.1.25 crore as cenvat credit availed from th_e capitalized value of the plant 
and machinery for the purpose of claiming depreciation under the Income Tax Act. Hence, on 
balance amount of Rs.98.71 lakh (Rs.223.35 lakh - Rs.124.64. lakh) the assessee had availed 
dual benefit of credit under Cenvat Credit Scheme and depreciation under Income Tax Act. 
This was not in order. 

On this being pointed out (December 2005), department admitted the objection and intimated 
(February and April 2006) that an inadmissible·. credit of Rs.124.86 lakh was noticed for the 
year 2000-01, after due verification. 

42 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

Department's reply on recovery of duty and reply of the Ministry had not been received 
(December 2006). 

10.8.2 Mis. Sant Jagmitra Sahkari Soot Gimi Limited, in Aurangabad commissionerate, 
engaged in the manufacture of cotton yam procured capital goods during 2000-01 to 2003-04 
and availed fifty per cent credit of duty paid on capital goods in the year in which capital 
goods were .received in the factory. The balance fifty per cent was taken in subsequent years. 
At the time of finalisation of the accounts for the respective years, the assessee deducted only 
fiffy per cent duty amount instead of hundred per cent from the value of capital goods and . 
claimed depreciation under Income Tax Act. This resulted in incorrect availment of credit of 
Rs.6739 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (January 2005), the Ministry admitted the audit objection and 
reported (September 2006) issue of a show cause notice for Rs.67.39 lakh. 

lHf~~~-~1~~!!1-r:~~i11.a~!!!g·i~~~iirar~r~llif!!!.~iiiiY~i~~!!r. -~i~iifo1ici~i~Q-Cii:~: 
. Rule 6 of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2002/2004, envisages that where an assessee manufactures 

final products part of which are chargeable to duty and part treated as exempted goods but 
avails credit of duty on inputs meant for use in both the categories of final products and does 
not maintain separate accounts, he shall pay an amount equivalent to eight per cent (10 per 
cent from 10 September 2004) of the total price of the exempted goods. The amount so 
payable is in: i'ieu of cenvat credit availed on inputs used in exempted goods and hence the 
liability is to be borne by the manufacturer himself. 

Tribunal in the case of Mis. Vimal Moulders (India) Limited {2004 (164) ELT 302} held that 
the amount of 8 per cent paid by manufacturer but colleeted from customer was to be 
deposited with Central Government as excess collection of duty as per the provisions of 
section 11 D of Central Excise Act, 1944. 

10.9.1 Mis. Lanco Industries Limited in Tirupathi Commissionerate and M/s. Mishra Dhatu 
Nigam Limited in Hyderabad-II Commissionerate of Central Excise, engaged in the 
manufacture of iron or steel products, availed cenvat credit on inputs used in the mimufacture 
of dutiable as well as exempted goods. Since they did not maintain separate inventory for 
inputs used in exempted goods, they reversed eight/ten per cent of the value of exempted 
goods during the period between January 2004 and November 2005. The assessees instead of 
absorbing the said liability themselves, passed on the incidence thereof (between January 
2004 and November 2005) to their customers by means of debit notes/supplementary 
invoices. Though the relevant debit notes/supplementary invoices/purchase orders indicated 
that these amounts were collected by the asse~sees as excise duty on the exempted goods 
cleared, the amount ofRs.78.01 lakh so collected was not recovered by department. 

On this being pointed out (December 2005), department in one case stated (September 2006) 
that the amount was collected as price variation and hence was not recoverable under section 
1 lD. Reply in the second case h~d not been received. 

Reply is not tenable as supplementary invoices clearly indicated collection of amount as 
excise duty. Reply of the Ministry _had not been received (December 2006). 

10.9.2 Mis .. Bharath Earth .Movers Limited, Kolar, in Bangalore I commissionerate, 
manufacturing both dutiable and exempted goods availed cenvat credit on common inputs but 

43 



Report No. 7 o/2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

did not maintain separate accounts. Therefore, the assessee paid an ammmt equal to eight per 
cent of the price of the exempted goods from cenvat account and the assessee at the same 
time collected such amount from the customers between December 2000 and March 2003. 
The amount of Rs.35 lakh collected was not recovered by department nor was it deposited by 
the assessee with the Government. 

On this being pointed out (August 2003), the Ministry admitted the objection and stated 
(December 2006) that a show cause notice had been issued. 

:_!9:}ij:J~~Q'ii~~fg~a~f oJ:c~!iY·~i ~!i~!f~i!~e·r ti~~~~s~lj~!ii~i 
It has been held in case of ESSAR Steel Limited {2004 (173) ELT 239 (Tri-LB)} by 
Tribunal, New Delhi that cenvat credit of CVD cannot be availed unless it is paid in cash. 
Mere debit in the DEPB is not sufficient for cenvat credit. 

M/s. MRF Limited, M/s. Brake India Limited and M/s. IFB Limited in Cochin, Chennai II 
and Goa commissionerates, availed cenvat credit of Rs.97.68 lakh against CVD debited in 
DEPB between July 2003 and March 2005. Since duty was not paid in cash availment of 
credit was incorrect arid recoverable alongwith interest. · ~ 

' 
On this being pointed out (July 2004 al1.d November 2005), the Ministry while admitting 
objection in two cases reported (November and December 2006) recovery of Rs.48.85 lakh 
from M/s. MRF Limited and confirmation of demand of Rs.32.84 lakh against Mis. Brake ' 
India Limited. Reply in the remaining case had not been received (December 2006). 

;If!~jf2I~i.~~~f~c(~Y.~i!iii~i!iQt~~i'Y~~~i~i!lt.~l!Ji~Jii'i!t=°-fJ~!t· .. 1 
In terms of rule 3 of the Cenvat Credit Rules 2001, credits of only specified duties paid on . 
inputs or capital goods, received in the factory are admissible. 

M/s. Kandhari Beverages Limited, in Chandigarh- I commissionerate, engaged in the 
manufacture of aerated water was allowed to take credit of Rs.67.59 lakh in December 2001 
on account of interest on refund of pre-deposit. Since interest paid on refund of duty pre­
deposit was not amongst specified duties, availment of credit was not correct. 

On this being pointed out (July 2002 and January 2004), the Ministry stated (September 
2006) that the credit was given as per orders dated 23 November 2001 of Punjab and Haryana 
High Court. However on special leave petition filed by department, Supreme Court shifted 
the date of commencement of interest from 8 February 1996 to 17 November 1999 and hence 
interest ofRs.45.33 lakh had been recovered leaving remaining am~mnt unrecovered. 

The fact remains that the issue of 'inadmissibility of cenvat credit of interest under Cenvat 
Credit Rules' was not raised in the petition filed before the Supreme Court by department, 
therefore the recovery of remaining amount remained undecided. 

~~.~~-.:":'.:0--~~";".""._,_·7·.-..,_....,.,,,~wf"~..,....,........,.0-·-· -. ,-,, • ~~--:-·"'_--.-·,.,-;~~··~-~:...,"";"""<",-~,-,~·':"-> -~-:"-r<' 

lJ. O.lJ '..Av~!J.!!!~JifQL~env~t :credit ".fith~!it ]~~ymeriJ.of dt(frD 
Rule 12 of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2002 envisages that where the cenvat credit has been taken 
or utilized wrongly, the same shall be recovered from the manufacturer along with interest. 

Mis. Essar Steel Limited, Hazira, in Surat-I commissionerate, imported capital goods in the 
month of October 2004 and kept them in the 'warehouse'. These goods were exported in 

44 



ReportNo. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

December 2004. However, assessee availed 50 per cent of cenvat credit in January 2005 and 
remaining 50 per cent in April 2005 on the basis of bill of entry meant for ·warehouse. Since· 
duty was not paid on the goods, availment of cenvat credit of Rs.61.17 lakh was not correct 
and was recoverable with interest ofRs.7.95 lakh upto February 2006. 

On this being pointed (February 2006), department/the Ministry reported (March/November 
2006) recovery .of credit of Rs.61.17 lakh in February 2006 and interest of Rs. 7 .95 lakh in 
July 2006. 

•.7~'<-'-'"·-t~·.•-~,"'«~ ~ ~~-._.,.....,,,_. __ .,,....... __ ·~·~------ ·~--.,_-,~---....:....,-~,...-~~·'"""'-~'-~-~-~---:----.-~="'~~-~---:~-·,-·-. ,-, ----~'. ·--.-· -. ·----~ 

[10.13 Credit availed oil goods brQught for remaking ·but duty equal to . cre(fitl 
;_,~_ .. __ .-1!~~n ll_C!(P-!_~d !>!!.~!e_~f?!lf~"~~·-----"-------·. _ ------~--'~-------~..:__ ---~~---·---! 
Rule 16 of the Central Excise Rules, 2002 envisages that where any goods on which duty was 
paid at the time of removal are brought to any factory for being remade, refined, 
reconditioned or for any other reasons, the assessee shall state the· particulars of such receipt 
in its records and shall be entitled to take cenvat credit. Ifthe process to which the goods are 

. subjected before being removed does not amount to manufacture, the manufacturer shall pay 
an amount equal to the cenvat credit taken. 

Mis. Hindalco Industries Limited, in Kolkata-II commissionerate, manufacturing aluminium 
sheets, availed of cenvat credit on rejected final products (aluminium sheets) received in the 
factory. The assessee. received 501.038 tonne of rejected sheet of value Rs.598.26 lakh 
during the period between April 2003 and April 2005 anq availed cenvat credit of Rs.95.72 
lakh. He charged only 65.597 tonne of such rejected goods to re-melting process while the 

· balance quantity of 435.441 tonne (being a major part Qf about 87 per cent of such 
rejected/returned goods) was cleared on payment of duty on a scrap value of Rs.70.50 per 
kilogram. Thus, duty was paid less than the credit availed of on such ret:urned goods during 
its re-entry into the factory of manufacture. This resulted in short realization of revenue of 
Rs.46.60 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (October 2005), department stated (May 2006) that the assessee 
had not cleared such rejected goods in the form of scrap an.cl therefore the question of short 
payment of duty did not arise. 

The contention of the department is not acceptable since (1) the returned goods register 
clearly establishes that 65.597 tonne· of returned goods. has actually been despatched for 
reprocessing out of the total receipt of 501.038 tonne of returned goods; (2) department is. 
silent in respect of facts and figures declared by the assessee in the prescribed returned goods · 
register and (3) department could not substantiate its claim that the total scrap .cleared by the 
assessee for conversion/reprocessing did not include such returned goods in the form of 
scrap. 

Reply of the Ministry had not been received (December 2006). 

In 307 other cases of grant of modvat/cenvat credit, the Ministry/department had accepted 
objections involving duty of Rs.17.80 crore and reported recovery of Rs.5.60 crore .in 280 
cases till December 2006. 

45 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

, . 

CHAPTER XI: VALUATIONOFEXCISABLEGOODS 

Ad valorem rates of duty are charged on a wide range of excisable commodities. Valuation of 
such goods is governed by section 4 of Central Excise Act, 1944, read with Central Excise 
(Valuation) Rules, 1975 and Central Excise Valuation (Determination of Price of Excisable 
Goods) Rules, 2000. Valuation of excisable goods (introduced with effect from 14 May 
1997) with reference to retail sale price "is governed by section 4A. Some illustrative cases of 
short levy of duty due to incorrect valuation are narrated in the following paragraphs : 

11.1 ·. Iilcorrectadop· tiOn of transaction value 
·-- -· . -·' -···. ····· .. - --~~~---~ ···~--~~~" ___ ,,...;.,~.~...;..,---:.,_,~-~-~ .. ~-·-"" .. ~----~ .... 

Section 4( 1 )(a:) of the Central Excise Act stipulates that when the duty of excise is chargeable· 
on any exeisable goods with reference to its value, then such value shall be the 'transaction 
value'. 'Transaction value' means the price actually paid or payable for the goods, when sold, 
and includes in addition to the amount charged as price, any amount that the buyer is liable to 
pay to or on behalf of, the assessee, by reason of, or in connection with the sale, whether 
payable at the time of the sale or at any other time, including, but not limited to, any amount 
charged for, or to make provision for, advertising or publicity, marketing etc., or any other ' 
matter; but does not include the amount of duty of excise, sal~s tax and other taxes, if any, 
actually paid or actually payable on such goods. 

The Government of Maharashtra had introduced the Package Incentive Scheme for deferred 
payment of sales tax whereby the assessee was allowed to collect sales tax from the buyer 
and retain it and repay it after prescribed period. The Government of Maharashtra thereupon 
amended the provisions of Sales Tax Act and issued a notification in November 2002 
providing further incentive for premature repayment of sales tax liability. 

11.1.1 Ninety six assessees in nine commissionerates in Maharashtra state engaged in the 
manufacture of excisable goods, opted for premature repayment of sales tax deferred liability 
between 1989-90 and 2004-05 and received discount of Rs.177 .11 crore due. to premature 
repayment of sales tax at net present value (NPV). This difference between the actual sales 
tax collected from customers and the payment made at NPV had become additional income to 
the assessee. Non-inclusion of this additional income in the assessable value resulted' in 
undervaluation of goods, with consequential short levy of excise duty of Rs.27.79 crore. 

On this being pointed out (between July 2005 and May 2006), the Ministry admitted the 
objection in 31 cases (July and December 2006). Reply in the remaining cases had not been 
received (December 2006). 

11.1.2 Mis. Gas Authority of India Limited, in Raigad commissionerate, supplied its entire 
production of liquefied petroleum gas to M/s. Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited 
(HPCL) and paid duty on a fixed value of Rs.12,219 per ton which was adopted since 17 
March 2002. The value recovered from Mis. HPCL was Rs.93.73 crore whereas value 
considered for levy of duty was Rs.68.57 crore. The differential duty payable on such · 
additional consideration worked out to Rs.3.32 crore (approximately) during April 2002 to 
November 2004. 

46 



Report No.7 o/2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

On this being pointed out (November 2004), the Ministry admitted the objection and 
intimated (September 2006) issue of show cause notice for Rs.5.11 crore covering the period 
from January 2001 to February 2005. 

11.1.3 The Supreme Court in case of M/s. Coromandel Fertilizers Limited{(1984 (IT) ELT 
607} held that commission paid, to a selling agent is not deductible from the assessable value, 
as a 'trade discount' because such a commission is paid to an agent for services rendered by 
him for procuring orders. 

M/s. Escorts Yamaha Motors Limited, in Faridabad commissionerate, manufactured motor 
cycles and sold these through their authorised dealers. They allowed deal_er's margin ranging 
from R~.1465 to Rs.1960 per motor· cycle which was not included in the assessable value. 
However, the maximum retail price (MRP) was inclusive of dealer's margin as per agreement 
with the dealers which comprised, inter alia, aftersale service charges, cost of promotion of 
sales, publicity and advertising expenses etc. Dealer's margin amounting to. Rs.12.20 crore 
paid during 1999-2000 was not included in the assessable value, which resulted in short levy 
of duty ofRs.2.93 crore. 

On this being pointed out (June 2000), department stated (March 2006) that demand of 
Rs.9.20 crore relating to the period 1 July 2000 to 30 September 2004 had since been 
confirmed in February 2006 and penalty under section llAC imposed. It, however, stated 
that dealers margin was not includible in assessable value prior to 1 July 2000 as concept of 
transaction value was not there in section 4. 

Reply of department is not tenabl~ as dealers margin was includible in assessable value in 
terms of Supreme Court's rulings, ibid. 

. . . 

Reply of the Ministry had not been received (December 2006). 

11.1.4 Mis. Novartis India Limited, in Raigad commissionerate, manµfactured rifampicin 
falling under sub-heading 2941.90 and cleared it to Mis. Li-Taka Pharma Limited, Pune at 
different values on the same day, The difference betWeen the values was substantial. The 
concept of transaction value as provided under Section 4(1)(a) of the Central Excise Act, 
1944 seeks to accept different values for each removal of goods, but adopting different values 
on the same product, on the same day to the same customer defies reasonable commercial 
practices under which 'transaction value' can be accepted as assessable value. 
Undervaluation during 1 January 2002 to 31 March 2004 on account of adopting different 
values worked out to Rs.4.96 crore with consequent short levy of duty ofRs.79.36 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (January 2005), the Ministry stated (December 2006) that demand 
of Rs.1.15 crore for the period July 2000 to September 2004 had been confirmed in February 
2006 but assessee had gone in appeal. 

11.1.5 The Board in its Circular dated 1 July 2002, clarified that advertisement and publicity 
charges botne by the dealers/buyers for advertising goods of the assessee are to be included 
in the assessable value, as additional consideration under rule 6 of the Central Excise 

·Valuation (Determination of Price of Excisable Goods) Rules, 2000. 

Mis. Hindustan Mot9rs Limited, Tiruvallur, in Chennai II commissionerate, manufactured 
inotor cars and cleared them to dealers on payment of duty on transaction value. The dealers 
incurred expenditure on advertisement for the goods and the cost was shared equally between 
the assessee and the dealers in most cases. The dealers had claimed 50 per cent of the 
advertisement charges borne by them, which were reimbursed by assessee by issue of credit 

.47 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

notes to them. The advertisement expenses were includible in the assessable value. Non­
inclusion thereof resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.13 .34 lakh during the year 2004-05. 

On this being' pointed out (July, August and November 2005), the Ministry admitted 
(September 2006) the objection and stated that a demand of Rs.57.71 lakh covering period 
from April 2001 to March 2006 had been confirmed (June 2006) besides imposing penalty 
and payment of interest. 

'· - • •• ·~·~ ""• • -• •-• ,~.. -• • •• - • -• -"<·•- • •' ----·-v -- ' - -·-- """ 

:~l~-~ __ J1_1:~Qrr~~tY;t!!!~t~Q.I! Q(g()Q~~ _op._~()~!J1~~~i~-- i 
Rule 8 read with proviso to rule 9_ of the Central Excise Valuation (Determination of Price of 
excisable Goods) Rules, 2000, stipulates that where excisable goods are not sold by the 
asses see but are consumed by the assessee or on behalf of the assessee by a related person for 
manufacture of other articles, the assessable value of such goods shall be 115 per cent (110 
per cent from 5 August 2003) of the cost of production of manufacture of such goods. 

11.2.1 Mis. H.V. Transmission and M/s. Indian Explosives Limited, in Jamshedpur 
commissionerate, manufactured gear box, parts of gear box explosive goods etc. and cleared 
them to their sister concerns or consumed captively. Duty was paid by the assessees at the 
assessable value, arrived at on cost basis. Scrutiny of relevant records, revealed that the 
assessable value was determined lower than the amount determinable in accordance with the 
above mentioned provisions read with cost accounting standard (CAS-4). This resulted in 
short levy of duty of Rs.6.24 crore during the period 2000-02 and 2004-05. In addition, 
interest was leviable under the provision of Central Excise Act/Rules. 

On this being pointed out (January 2004 and September 2005), the Ministry while admitting 
objection intimated (November and December 2006) recovery of Rs.0.45 crore from Mis. 
Indian Explosives Limited and confirmation -of demand of Rs.4.35 crore with imposing 
penalty ofRs.0.10 crore against Mis. H.V. Transmission. 

11.2.2 Mis. Lloyds Metals, in Nagpur co_mmissionerate, manufactured sponge iron and 
cleared the entire production to its related company Mis. Lloyds Steel, Wardha during 
2000-01 to 2005-06. Duty was paid at transaction value which was lesser. than the cost of 
production. Since costing data was not made available, department was asked (between June_ 
2002 and March 2006) to work out the assessable value on cost basis ~nd to recover 
differential duty. 

The Ministry admitted the objection and stated (December 2006) that demand of Rs.3.17 
crore. for the period from December 2000 to August 2003 had been confirmed in November 
2006. 

11.2.3 Mis. Tata Iron and Steel Company Limited, in Thane-II commissionerate, received 
inputs froni their own plant at Jamshedpur on stock transfer basis, for further processing. The 
value of inputs at Jamshedpur was determined at one hundred ten per cent of cost of 
production. The assessee had availed cenvat credit paid on such value. After processing the_ 
inputs, the assessee cleared the goods for captive consumption in their own other plant 
located at Borivli adopting value at 110 per cent of cost of production. Audit noticed that 
while determining the cost cif production, the assessee had taken the cost of inputs after 
deducting the ten per cent value added at Jamshedpur plant. Such deduction was not 
permissible as per the Cost Accounting Standards Circulated by Board vide its Circular dated 

48 



Report No. 7 of 2.007 (Indirect Taxes) 

13 February 2003. The incorrect reduction led to undervaluation of Rs.11.20 crore during 
2003-04 and consequent short levy of duty of Rs.1. 72 crore. 

On this being pointed out ·(September 2004), the Ministry admitted (December 2006) the 
objection. 

11.2.4 Mis. Colour Chem Limited, in Thane-I Commisssionerate of Central Excise, cleared 
intermediate finished products, semi-finished products and finished products for captive 
consumption on stock transfer basis to· their Roha unit, on payment of duty. The value 
adopted for payment of duty was not determined under the provisions of rule 8. Non­
determination of correct assessable value resulted in undervaluation of goods of Rs.1.14 crore 
during the period 2001-02 and 2002-03 and consequent short levy ofRs.18.28 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (October 2003), department stated (May 2005). that show cause 
notice was issued on 4 May 2005 demanding duty ofRs.47.17 lakh for the period April 2000 
to April 2004. It added (November 2005) that similar objection was already raised by 
department in EA 2000 for the period August 2001 to March 2002 and differential duty of 
Rs.0.45 lakh was recovered in August 2002. 

Department's reply is not tenable as show cause notice issued in May 2005 also included the 
period covered by internal audit (August 2001 to March 2002) and the show cause notice 
does not speak about adjustment of duty of Rs.0.45 lakh already recovered which indicates 
the said objection did not have relevance to the point at issue. Further, department has also · 
not communicated reasons for non issue of show cause notice for more than four years. 

Reply of the Ministry had not been received (December 2006) . 

. In 31 other case& of ~aluation of excisable goods, the Ministry/department had accepted 
objections involving duty of Rs.3.57 crore and reported recovery of Rs.0.87 crore in 20 cases 

· till December 2006. 

49 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

Under section 5A(l) of Central Excise Act, 1944, Government is empowered to exempt 
excisable goods from the whole or any part of the duty leviable thereon, either absolutely or 
subject to such· con"ditions, as may be specified in the notification granting the exemption. 
Where goods are exported, Government is empowered under rule 18 of Central Excise Rules, 
2002, for granting rebate of duty paid on excisable goods or on raw materials used in 
manufacture of excisable goods, by issue of notification. Some of the major cases of incorrect 
allowance of exemption/rebate, noticed in audit are detailed in the following paragraphs: 

·- - . --- ,_ -·-···,..~···- .. - . -·· .- ·--

;12.J. )_!!C()J,'l",~_(!t,gt~i;it<c>f ~~_eµiptioµ ,~: 

12.1.1 Notification dated 1 March 2002 prescribed concessional rate of basic and additional 
duty of excise on processed fabrics at 8 per cent and 4 per cent ad valorem (respectively), 
subject to the condition that they were manufactured from textile fabrics on which 
appropriate duty of excise, leviable under the Central Excise Tariff Act and Additional Duties 
of Excise (Goods of Special Importance) Act, 1957, had been paid. The interpretation of the 
expression "appropriate duty of excise has already been paid" was considered by a 
constitution bench of the Supreme Court in the case of Mis. Dhiren Chemical Industries 
{2002 (139) ELT 3}. The Supreme Court held that the word "appropriate" in the context of 
such exemption notifications means the correct or specified rate of duty and that where an 
exemption is extended subject to the condition that the "appropriate duty has been paid" on 
the raw material, then such exemption shall not be available when· the raw material is not 
liable to excise duty or such duty is 'nil'. This aspect was also clarified by the Board on 26 
September 2002. 

'· Eight assessees in Ahmedabad I, Indore, Jaipur II and Surat I commissionerates,. 
manufactured processed fabrics from duty free grey fabrics and cleared them on payment of 
concessionai rate of duty availing exemption under notification, ibid. Since grey fabrics were 
exempted from duty, concessional rate of duty on finished goods was not admissible in terms 
of Supreme Court decision, ibid. Incorrect adoption of rate of duty resulted in short payment 
of duty of Rs.24.11 crore during the period from February 2002 to March 2003. 

On this being pointed out (between May and October 2005), the Ministry in seven cases 
stated (December 2006) that fibre/yam going into making of unprocessed fabrics was not 
exempt from duty and that the facility of deemed credit on unprocessed fabrics was provided 
one time without producing documentary evidence to show that the inputs were duty paid. 
Reply in the remaining case had not been received (December 2006). 

Reply is not tenable as notification allows exemption from production of documents only. 
Deeming provisions cannot be made applicable to those fabrics which are exempt from duty. 
While interpreting a similar provision, the tribunal in case of Mis. Machine Builders Vs. 
Collector· of Central Excise {1996 (83) ELT 576} ruled that the intention was not to deem 
that the inputs which actually did not suffer duty can be treated as duty paid inputs. The 
purpose was to ensure benefit to those who use duty paid inputs but where it may no_t be 
possible for them to produce duty paying documents. In the ins.tant cases unprocessed fabrics 
were procured at nil rate of duty and were used in the manufacture of processed fabrics. 

50 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

· 12.1.2 Government issued two notifications nos.29/2004-CE ·and 30/2004-CE both dated 9 
July 2004 in respect of specified textiles and textile goods of chapter 50 to 63 of Central 
Excise Tariff Act, 1985. First notification prescribes effective rate of duty of eight or four per 
cent ad valorem and second one grants full exemption of duty, if cenvat credit on inputs or 
capital goods is not used. 

Further, Board clarified on 28 July 2004 that there is no restriction to the availment of the 
benefit of both the notifications simultaneously, provided that the manufacturer maintains 
separate account of inputs, used in dutiable and exempted goods. 

Mis. Krishna Spinnirig and Weaving Mills Private Limited, in Bangalore . ill 
commissionerate, engaged in the processing of cotton fabrics, availed benefit of both 
notifications simultaneously. Assessee also availed cenvat credit on common inputs without 
maintaining separate records for dutiable and exempted goods. The assessee cleared the 
goods under· second notification without payment of duty from January 2005 .onwards and 
reversed proportionate credit on exempted products cleared only from August 2005 onwards. 
As the assessee had not maintained separate records for dutiable and exempted goods, 
exemption availed was not correct and resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.92.88 lakh as at the 
end of November 2005 which was recoverable with interest of Rs.1.75 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (December 2005), department stated· (March 2006) that since the 
. assessee had not maintained .separate account, recourse was taken under rule 6 of Cenvat 
Credit Rules and further stated that show cause notice had been issued. 

Department's reply is not tenable since separate accounts were not maintained and by 
.availing cenvat credit on inputs, the condition prescribed in notification had not been 
fulfilled, which was also contradictory to the Board's instructions of 28 July 2004. Further, 
applicability of rule 6 provisions is not relevant as exemption has been availed under 
notification dated 9 July 2004 which provides exemption, subject to non availment of cenvat 
credit. 

Reply of the Ministry had not been received (December 2006). 

12.1.3 By notification dated 1 March 1997, scientific and technical instruments, apparatus, 
equipment, etc. and the accessories/spare parts thereof, are exempt from duty when supplied 
to a public funded research institution, under administrative control of Department of Space 
or Department of Atomic Energy or Defence Research Development Organization of 
Government of India, provided a certificate to that effect from an officer not below the rank 

· . of a Deputy Secretary to Government of India, in the department concerned, is produced by 
the manufacturer at the time of clearance of the specified goods .. 

. . 

Mis. Bharat Heavy Plates·. & · Vessels Limited, in Visakhapatnam I commissionerate, 
manufactured and supplied .42 titanium air bottles worth Rs.1.60 crore to an organization 
under the control. of Department of Space during March 2002, availing .;:xemption under the 
said notification. In the absence of the proper certificate, the availment of exemption of 
Rs.25.60 lakh was not correct. 

On this being pointed out (November. 2003), the Ministry while admitting audit objection 
stated (September 2006) that demand of Rs.25.60 lakh alongwith interest and imposition of 
penalty of equal amount was confirmed in October 2004 but asseessee had filed an appeal 
before Commissioner (Appeals) which was pynding decision. · 

51 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

12.1.4 Notification dated 16 March 1995 (as amended) exempts duty of excise/additional 
duty of excise on excisable goods, if manufactured by specified units/institutions and 
supplied to the Ministry of Defence for official purposes. 

M/s. National Engineering Industries Limited, in Jaipur I commissionerate, manufactured 
roller bearing axle box assembly and cleared the same to Mis. Bharat Earth Movers Limited, 
Bangalore without payment of duty, availing exemption under notification, ibid. Since 
assessee's name was not included in the list of specified units in the notification, exemption 
availed was incorrect and resulted in short levy of Rs.22.49 lakh during the period November 
2004 to June 2005. 

On this being pointed out (January 2006), the Ministry while admitting audit objection stated 
(September 2006) that the demand for Rs.22.49 lakh had been confirmed and interest and 
penalty of Rs.22.49 lakh had been imposed. · 

12.1.5 By notification dated 1 March 2003, watches (chapter 91) of retail sale price not 
exceeding Rs.500 per piece, attract duty at concessional rate of 8 per cent ad valorem. 

Mis. Titan Industries Limited, in Chennai-ill commissionerate, manufactured quartz analog 
watches (chapter 91) and cleared them to institutional customers in bulk on purchase order 
basis. No retail sale price was affixed on watches cleared in bulk. The assessee, discharged 
duty under section 4 at the concessional rate of 8 per cent ad valorem availing the benefit of 
notification, ibid. Since retail sale price was not affixed on individual packages of watches 
cleared in bulk, availment of exemption was incorrect. This resulted in short levy of duty of 
Rs.31.07 lakh during the period from April 2003 to March 2004. 

On this being pointed out (July and September 2004 and July 2005), the Ministry admitted 
(November 2006) the objection. 

- -,··-···-·-·;-·-··--·-·-·r•:-.,., . .,"'.·-------;··c-·~···c·] 
:J2~~ __ J~t;(>_rt_~ctg!:~_!!!~_f_r~ll.~t~- j 

Two notifications, both dated 14 November 2002, allow refund of duty paid in cash, on 
goods manufactured and cleared on payment of duty from specified area i.e. Jammu and 
Kashmir. 

Another notification dated 6 September 2004, issued under rule 18, grants rebate of duty paid 
on excisable goods or duty paid on materials used in the manufacture or processing of such 
goods, on export out of country except Nepal and Bhutan. 

During the audit of rebate claims of Maritime Commissioner of Central Excise, Mumbai I, IV 
and Raigad, it was noticed that 270 rebate claims involving Rs.11.39 crore were sanctioned, 
between March 2004 and April 2006 which pertained to goods manufactured in J ammu and 
Kashmir, in terms of notification dated 14 November 2002, ibid. The amount of duty paid in 
cash in these cases amounted to Rs.11.39 crore which was refunded to the manufacturers in 
Jammu and Kashmir, and hence grant of rebate was incorrect. It was further noticed that 
though in 32 rebate claims amounting to Rs.1.35 crore, appeals were filed for recovery of 
reba~e as the grant of rebate in such cases was held inadmissible, vide orders dated 10 
February 2006 of Maritime cornmissionerate, Raigad, but no action was taken for recovery of 
rebate ofRs.10.04 crore in remaining 238 cases. 

This was pointed out in May 2006; reply of the Ministry/department had not been received 
(December 2006). 

52 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

fl{!:I'iofiier~~~'CiJ 
In five other cases of exemptions/rebate, the Ministry/department had accepted objections 
involving duty of Rs.0.85 crore and reported recovery of Rs.0.31 crore in 'four cases till 
December 2006. 

53 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

';:.,1~HAPTE~ Xlit~, NON~LEVt·:olf'·nmv· ... ;•. 
·:.:~:-'_~~f;,·.·J> - - ,>~ ~.:~e··.·., · · ,· «.;:=?,~':/···,, - ··>.:_:" 

. ., ·.· ···~ 

Rules 9 and 49 read with rule l 73G of Central Excise Rules, 1944, prescribe that excisable 
goods shall not be removed, from the place of manufacture or storage, unless excise duty 
leviable thereon has been paid. If a manufacturer, producer or licencee of a warehouse, 
violates these rules or does not account for the goods, then besides such goods becoming 
liable for confiscation, penalty not exceeding duty on such excisable goods or ten thousand 
rupees, whichever is greater, is also leviable under rule 173Q. Similar provisions exist in 
rules 4 and 25 of Central Excise Rules, 2002 which came into force from 1 March 2002. 
Some illustrative cases of non-levy of duty noticed in test check are given in the following 
paragraphs : 

;fj.iT'5buty liof I~\ri~d . oil· 'i~~. :sfoc~~j of petr6(~ulli''':pro{itl,cts.·~·on the\ date •'ofi 
' :::····Jl~h'ondit!g · · · · · ·· . · · · ' 

By notification dated 4 September 2004, the Central Government withdrew warehousing 
facility for removal of petroleum products without payment of duty, from refineries to 
warehouse or from one warehouse to another warehouse, with effect from the midnight of 516 
September 2004. Consequently, excise duty was to be paid on the petroleum products lying in 
stock in the warehouses on the crucial date. 

13.1.1 Mis. Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited, iri Cochin commissionerate, did not pay 
duty of Rs.5.48 crore on stock of 15359.256 tonne of naphtha warehoused on the crucial 
date. Department also did not take any action to recover duty. 

On this being pointed out (October 2004), department stated (December 2005) that demand 
of duty of Rs.5.48 crore had been confirmed in July 2005 and a penalty of Rs.55 lakh had 
been imposed, in addition. 

Reply of the Ministry had not been received (December 2006). 

13.1.2 Mis. Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited and Mis. IBP Company Limited, in 
Haldia commissionerate and Mis. Indian Oil Corporation Limited, in Siliguri 
commissionerate, received petroleum products in warehouse without payment of duty, as 
bonded stock. Scrutiny of records in audit revealed that while. duty on petroleum products 
lying in stock as on midnight of 6 September 2004 had been paid, a quantity of 1990.467 
kilolitre of petroleum products lying in the supply pipeline connected to the storage tanks was 
not accounted for in the stock and thus escaped levy of central exc.ise duty of Rs.42.55 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (between December 2004 and September 2005), the Ministry while 
admitting the objection reported (September 2006) recovery: b,r Rs.27.61 lakh from two 
assessees and issue of show cause notice to the third assessee (viz. Mis. Indian Oil 
Corporation Limited, Siliguri). 

::i.~~:~·':.J~:Q~;.11~Y.me.~f9(:cfi!1X1¥!1!I~h~<fa'te=: 
Rule 8 of Central Excise Rules, 2002, as amended from 1 March 2003 provides that till such 
time the amount of duty is outstanding and interest payable thereon is not paid, it shall be 

54 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

deemed that goods in respect of which the duty and interest are outstanding have been cleared 
without payment of duty, and where ~uch duty and interest are not paid within a period of one 
month from the due. date, the consequences and penalties as provided in these rules would 
follow. 

13.2.1 M/s. Saurashtra Cement Limited, in Bhavnagar commissionerate did not pay duty and 
cess amounting to Rs.2. 11 crore for the month of November and December 2004 till the end 
of February 2005. No action was taken by department to issue orders for forfeiture of goods 
and levy of interest and penalty as per rules. 

On this being pointed out (March 2005), department stated (March 2006) that duty of Rs.3.56 
crore along with interest of Rs.16.92 lakh had been paid in March 2005. It was further stated 
that penalty of Rs.75 lakh had also been imposed which was pending recovery as assessee 
had gone in appeal. However pending appeal, goods of equivalent value had been detained. 

The Ministry had admitted (December 2006) the objection. 

13.2.2 Mis. IPI Steel Limited, in Bhubaneswar I commissionerate, cleared 1617.82 tonne of 
iron and steel products valuing Rs.3.47 crore between February 2005 and March 2005. Duty 
of Rs.47.77 lakh was payable against which the assessee paid duty of Rs.18.76 lakh only 
through cenvat credit account. Remaining duty of Rs.29.01 lakh was not paid till the date of 
audit (July 2005). No action was taken by department to recover duty. 

On this being pointed out (July 2005), the Ministry admitted the objection and reported· 
(December 2006) recovery ofRs.29.01 lakh. 

t!J1J:''E~JJ.:~1i~!i9t l~y~~Cli:O~·~~~ii~~1~;1m:~if~~:iti~~!i~~!!:Q~t:J 
.Rule 4 of Central Excise Rules, 2002, stipulates that excisable goods on which duty is 
payable shall not be removed from a factory or warehouse .without payment of duty. 
However, rule 21, ibid, provides for remission of duty in cases where it is shown to the 
satisfaction of Commissioner that the goods have been lost or destroyed by natural causes or 
by unavoidable accident or became unfit for consumption/ marketing, before their removal. . 

Mis. Rashtriya !spat Nigam Limited, in Visakhapatnam I commissionerate, showed a 
shortage of stock of 8713.895 tonne of iron and steel products comprising ofWRM products, 
rounds, rebars, squares, billets and pig iron on 31 March 2005. There was no evidence on 
record to show that these goods were lost or destroyed by natural causes, etc., or became unfit 

. for consumption/marketing warranting remission of duty. Neither did the assessee pay duty 
of Rs.2.48 crore payable on the said goods nor did the department demand the same, even 
though the shortages to the above extent were to be regarded as clearances without payment 
of duty. 

On this being pointed .out (November 2005), the Ministry while admitting the objection stated· 
(December 2006) that show cause notice for Rs.2.97 crore was under issue. 

·· 1~~~::;,IN!l!iqx~~~r~ij~'.9-~··g:@(IE!:~~il~~ii,,~~-~-> " J~'~I'.)~ii~~!Jf&:rr4~J 
Excisable goods may be exported without payment of duty from the factory of a 
manufacturer under rule 13 · of erstwhile Central Excise Rules, 1944 now rule 19 of Central 
Excise Rules, 2001 and pfoof of export is required to be subrpitted within a period of six 

L> ' 55 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

months frorri the date on which excisable goods were cleared for export or within such 
extended period as department may allow. In the event of failure of proof of export, the 
assessee shall pay the excise duty payable on such goods alongwith interest. 

Mis. Euro Cotspin Limited, in Chandigarh commissionerate, a hundred percent export 
oriented unit, engaged in the manufacture of cotton .yam and polyester yarn/synthetic yam, 
cleared for export polyester yam/cotton yam under bond without payment of duty involving 
excise duty of Rs.60.64 lakh between August 1999 and May 2002. Assessee did not submit 
proof of expmi and therefore duty leviable should have been paid. 

On this being pointed out (November 2004), department stated (April 2005) that show cause 
notice for Rs.66.67 lakh had been issued (March 2005). 

Reply of the Ministry had not been received (December 2006). 

i!J.~--:=Nc;:~1r~~f i>l!:i~~-~~I~I~!IB:e_~!~i~~gQQ~~~-r 
National calamity contingent duty (NCCD) on partially oriented yam (POY) of polyesters 
falling under heading 54.02 ~~d been levied with effect from 1 March 2003. 

Ten assessees, in Surat II commissionerate, procured polyester chips for manufacture of POY 
captively, as well as on job work basis from outside. During the period between August 2003 
and July 2004, these assessees sent 51,30,018_ kilogram polyester chips to job workers to 
manufacture POY on their behalf. However, applicable NCCD of Rs.31.81 lakh on POY used 
for manufacture of textured yam or for grey fabrics etc., was not paid. 

\ 

On this being pointed (September 2005), department stated (March 2006) that duty of 
Rs.31.52 lakh had been recovered from nine assessees and show cause notice for Rs.0.28 lakh 
had been issued to the tenth assessee. 

Reply of the Ministry had not been received (December 2006). 

In 55 other cases of non-levy of duty, the Ministry/department had accepted objections 
involving duty of Rs.6.65 crore and reported recovery of Rs.6.11 crore in 52 cases till 
December 2006. 

56 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

cIIAPTER*1v : NoN~LEVY oF INTEREst.AND PENALTY . 
,,;: .. : ,_. '.> ' y ·~' ;··!:;';··,· 

·Where any duty of excise has not been levied or paid or has been short levied or short paid or 
erroneously refunded, the person liable to pay duty as determined under section l lA, shall, in 
addition to the duty, be liable to pay interest at the rate of 20 per cent per annum till 11 May 
2000, 24 per cent with effect from 12 May 2000, 15 per cent with effect from 13 May 2002 
and 13 per cent from 12 September 2003 under relevant sections of Central Excise Act, 1944. 
Some illustrative cases, of interest and penalty not levied or short levied, are mentioned 
below: 

l!~J~"-=Noii:1~1-01Ii!t~r:~.~f] 
Section 1 lAA of the Central Excise Act, 1944, prescribes that where a person chargeable 
with duty determined under sub-section (2) of sectiori l lA fails to pay such duty within three 
months from the date of such determination, he shall pay in addition to duty, interest at the 
specified rate on such duty from the date immediately after the expiry of the said period of 
three months till the date of payment of such duty. However, if the duties are determined 
before 26 May 1995 (viz the date of enactment of Finance Bill, 1995) and any person fails to 
pay such duty within three months from the said date of enactment, then such person shall be 
liable to pay interest under this section from the date immediately after three months from 
such date till the date of payment of such duty. Where the duty determined to be payable is 
reduced by the Commissioner (Appeals), Appellate Tribunal or, as the case may be, the court, 
the date of such determination shall be the date on which an amount of duty is first 
determined to be payable. 

14.1.1 Bolpur commissionerate confirmed two demands of Rs.84.73 lakh for the period from 
I September 1985 to 31 · December 1986 due to incorrect classification of pitch creosote 
mixture by Mis. Durgapur Steel Plant, Durgapur, which were also upheld by Appellate 
Commissioner in 1989 and 1990. Tribunal reversed the decision of Appellate Commissioner 
in 1997, but the Supreme Court set aside the decision of Tribunal and upheld the 
d~partmental appeal for duty liability of Rs.67.85 lakh in January 2004. Accordingly, duty of 
Rs.67.85 lakh was deposited on 4 March 2004 by the assessee. The amount of interest of 
Rs.1.15 crore for the period from 26 August 1995 upto 3 March 2004 was not demanded by 
department. 

On this being pointed out (March 2005), the Ministry admitted the objection and stated 
(November 2006) that demand ofRs.1.15 crore had been confirmed in April 2006. 

14.1.2 Mis. Jamuna Auto Industries Limited, Malanpur in Indore commissionerate, engaged 
in manufacture of parts of motor vehicles, paid duty amounting to Rs.6.46 crore for the 
period April 2004 to February 2005 after a delay of more than one month from the stipulated 
date of payment. Neither did the assessee pay interest of Rs.27.91 lakh nor did the department 
take any action for recovery of interest. 

On this being pointed out (June 2005), department intimated (July 2005) that the assessee had 
paid interest of Rs.27 .91 lakh. 

Reply of the Ministry had not been received (December 2006). 

57 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

14.1.3 Mis. Passary Minerals Limited and M/s. Sarvesh Refractories Private Limited in 
Bhubaneswar II commissionerate, engaged in manufacture of excisable goods, paid duty on 
the products cleared between June 2003 and November 2004 after delay ranging from 22 
days to 150 days. Further, duty of Rs.48.37 lakh on goods cleared during December 2004 and 
January 2005 was not paid till date of audit (i.e. 21 March 2005). Duty of Rs.48.37 lakh with 
interest of Rs.23.19 lakh was recoverable which was not recovered. Besides penalty under 
rule 25 of Central Excise Rules, 2002 was also leviable. 

This was pointed out in March 2005 and April 2006; reply of the Ministry/department had 
not been received (December 2006). 

14.1.4 Bhubaneswar I commissionerate, confirmed demand for differential duty of Rs.21.69 
lakh against Mis. Tripty Drinks Private Limited on 28 October 1999. Duty was payable due 
to non inclusion of transport/freight charges and advertisement cost collected from the buyers 
of the product in the assessable value. Assessee paid duty on 31 August 2002. Since duty was 
paid after 34 months of determination of duty, assessee was liable to pay interest amounting 
to Rs.12.66 lakh. Department also did not demand interest. 

On this being pointed out {May 2004 and April 2006), the Ministry stated (December 2006) 
_that the interest accrued under section l lAB from the first day of succeeding months in 
which the duty ought to have been, paid. However, the Ministry did not intimate any action 
taken to quantify and realise interest. 

,14.2 ·$4qrti!~rtf~ii~~-9(i~t~·~~~IJ · 
Rule 57 I (5) of the erstwhile Central Exdse Rules, 1944 provided that where the credit of 
duty had been taken wrongly on account of fraud, wilful misstatement etc. with intent to 
evade payment of duty, the person liable to pay the credit disallowed shall also be liable to 
pay interest from the first day of the month succeeding the month in which the credit ~as 
wrongly taken till the date of payment of such amount. 

The Commissioner of Central Excise, Chennai I confirmed (August 2004) a demand of 
Rs.58.75 lakh on Mis. Indian Oil Corporation (Lube Plant), Tondiarpet, Chennai for offence 
case booked towards incorrect availment of cenvat credit from August 1997 to April 2001. 
Penalty equal to duty of Rs.58.75 lakh was also confirmed under rule 57 I (4), ibid read with 
section 11 AC of the Act, besides interest. The assessee paid the duty amount on 31 March 
2005. However, interest and penalty were not paid. Audit noticed that department, in its letter 
dated 1April2005, demanded interest ofRs.4.45 lakh instead ofRs.58.58 lakh and thus there 
was short demand of interest of Rs.54.13 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (April 2005 ), the Ministry admitted the objection and stated 
(September 2006) that interest of Rs.58.58 lakh had been recovered in March and May 2006 
but recovery of penalty had been stayed (February 2006) by Tribunal. 

'!4~~':,D~~Ji~rVP~Ym~i!i'6I!!!t~~~~!1 
Rule 8 of the Central Excise Rules, 2002, stipulates that if the assessee fails to pay the duty 
by due date, he shall be liable to pay the outstanding amount along with interest at the rate of 
two per cent per month or rupees one thousand per day, whichever is higher, for the period 

58 



c 
T, 
Rs 
In J 

15.J 
deci, 
no tit. 
cannc 

Mis. L 
engage 
cleared 
2001 to 
non-payi 

This Was 
Was aw . an 

15.2 c es 
Accord ' 
1951 Ing ti 

and c 
leviabJ e. 
ibid fu e on Ct 

rth 
to the D er st1 
retu eveJo1 

rn relating 

---------

. u\ates that if an 

ena\tY . m \ A?r\\ '2003, st\P b due date, 

14.4 1' on-\e"Y of p . u\es 2002 as apphcable fro ods cleared in a month . y ~\ates that 

Rule B(3) of Centr:l ~~~,~~unt ~f dut'J on e:~~s:~~~::ith interest lt fur\::! ~~tpnot ~aid, it 

~::~:1~ !:\~a~I~ t~ pay the0t;~~~~~~:;;~ng and intere:\fu~;a~~~ ~~::~est are outstandini~ 
till such time the amount oods in respect of which sue h dut and interest are not~· 
shall be deemed that. the g yment of dut)I, and where sue y and penalties as provided 
have been cleared without pa from the due date, the consequences 
within a period of one month 
in these rules would fo\loW. . h t 'f any manufacturer reinovc I 

. R \ 2002 stipulates t a l . b\ 
Rule 25 of Central Excise . u es, . . f th e rules a\\ such goods are ha e to 
excisable goods in contravention of any prov1s1ons 0 es ' <l ab\c on 
confiscation and the manufacturer is liable to pay penalty not exc cdmg the uty p ~' 
the excisable goods or rupees ten thousand whichever is greater. 
Tribunal in case of Mis. Andhra Cements Limited ·{2005 (190) ELT 463) upheld the 
imposition of penalt'j amount equal to l 0 per cent of defaulted amount, when the assessee 

defaulted in payment of central excise duty on the due date. 
14.4.1 M/s. Andhra Cements Limited, Durgapuram in Guntur commissionerate and three 
other manufacturers in Hyderabad Ill commissionerate, did not pay duty of Rs. 13 .21 crore by 
due dates in respect of cement and cement clinkers cleared during the period between April 
2004 and December 2004. This was paid by them in instalment.s between July 2004 and May 
2005. Despite the fact that the duty and interest due were paid by the assessees only after the 
expiry of one month, action was not initiated by the department to levy penalty equivalent to 
duty defaulted. Penalty not imposed in these cases amounted to Rs.13 .2 1' crore. 

On this being pointed out (January, February and November 2005), the Ministry while 
admitting objection reported (December 2006) payment of defaulted duty of Rs .6.55 crore 
alongwith interest of Rs.0 .75 crore by an assessee and issue of show cause notices to all four 

assessees for imposing penalty. 
14.4.2 M/s. Sun Earth Ceramics Limited in Raigad commissionerate defaulted several times 
in payment of duty on due dates between April 2003 and March 2005. Default period for 
each month was more than a month from due date. The total duty defaulted during the said 
period amounted to Rs.2.84 crore. Penalty upto Rs.2.84 crore was leviable under the rules but 

59 



Rep ort M 
o.7 of20 01 (ftzd ' trect J; 

Was n axes) 

Work ot levied E 
ed out t : Ven in t 

- 0 R" 'lo~--=-=e~ui--~----

Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

shall hremit the amount of cess to the said authority by demand draft by l 5
1
h of the following 

mont . 

Mis. Sagar Cements Limited and four others in Hyderabad-ill coinmissionerate cleared 34.49 
lakh tonne of cement produced in their factories during the period from April 1999 to 
October 2005 without payment of cess even though the installed capacity of these factories 
which were operating on rotary kilns was far in excess of 99,000 tonnes per annum. When 
non-payment of cess by four of these assessees for ea~lier periods was pointed out t~~ugh 
para 12. l of the Audit report for the year 2002-03 (Audit Report No. I I of 2004), the M1mstry 

f C & Indus
try stated (August 2003) in three cases that the demand of Cement 

o ommerce ' . . d M £ turers Association for exemption of cess for m1m cement plants was un er 
an~dac . d further stated that in the remaining one case defaulted demands were 

cons1 erat1on an R A t d to revenue authorities for recovery under Revenue ecovery c . 
referre . thereafter and the assessees continued to default 

The
re were no exemption or?ers/recofivenes for subsequent periods also. The amount of 

- f h dues m these our cases . 
. h aytnent o · t e . t d to Rs.25.87 lakh. . 
in t e p . the five assessees amoun e nd Industry intimated 
cess not paid by M h 2006) the Ministry of Commerce ~d issue of notices to 

. . . nted out ( arc ' 6 lakh from an assessee a 
on this being pol of cess of Rs.8.2 

b 2006) recovery 
(Octo er 

. ·ng assessees. 
remain1 . . cess of Rs.12.20 

· tion involving 
15.3 Other cases rnnent had accepted the obi~co6. 

h 
cases of cess, depa 10 58 lakh till December 

1n l 3 ot er d recovery of Rs. . . 
lakh and reporte 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

',,:,~i!B 

Short payment or non-payment of duty on excisable goods is to b,e recovered by issue of 
show cause notice under sectionl lA of the Act within a period of six months (one year after 
11 May 2000) innormal cases of short levy/non-levy of duty. · 

Jaipur-I coinmissionerate, raised a demand of Rs.2,35 crore against Mis. Hindustan Copper 
· Limited, Khetrinagar. The tribunal set aside the demand (February 2004) as it was found 

time-barred. Audit noticed that the demand r~lated to short levy of duty due to 
, misclassification of excisable goods by the assessee which was also pointed out by audit in 
August 1997 and September 1998. Department did not take immediate action to issue show 
cause notice. The show-cause.:notice was issued after a delay of more than two years in 
January 2000. Delay in issue of show cause notice led to setting aside the demand of Rs.2.35 
crore, which,was a loss of revenue to Government. 

On this being pointed out (January 2006), department stated (February 2006) that there 
appears to b~ no loss of revenue, as the buyer of the goods Would have taken credit of said 
amount. It was only a notional loss and not a tangible loss. 

Reply given by department is not tenable and not relevant, as final product of one 
manufacturer can be an input for another manufacturer who buys them. Short levy of duty on 
the part of the former cannot be ignored by assuming that corrective action taken in his case 
will be neutralized by the latter who will take cenvat credit of the duty. Timely action was 
required to be taken in the matter to prevent this loss. 

Reply of the Ministry had not been received (December 2006). 

ii~ 
NCCD on partially oriented ·yarn of polyesters falling under heading 54.02 has been levied 
with effect from 1 March 2003. 

Mis. Modern Petrofils Limited, in Karjan iii Vadodara I commissionerate, manufactured and 
consumed captively 1,70,65,836 kilograms POY for manufacture of texturised yarn, without 

, payment ofNCCD of Rs.1.60 crore during the period from March 2003 to July 2004. Non­
payment of NCCD was detec.ted by Director General of Central Excise Intelligence, 
Vadodara. The assessee on 27 September 2004 reported to them that he had paid NCCD of 
Rs.1.18 crore on yarn consumed captively between March 2003 and July 2004, on 31 July 
2004. Scrutiny of records in audit revealed that payment of Rs.1.01 crore for the period 
between 21 May 2003 and. 31 July 2004 was made from cenvat credit account. Cenvat credit 
was generated by taking credit on the basis of supplementary invoices issued for captive 
consumption of yarn without payment of duty. Thus, the amount of Rs.1.01 crore reportedly 
paid by assessee, was not actually p~id and resulted in evasion of duty . 

. • 

On this being pointed out (October 2004)~ department stated (February 2005) that a show · 
cause notice had been issuecl. to the asses see. Further development in ·the case had not been 
intimated. 

63 

·:~ ... '." . ~ ~ .'. 



Report No. 7 of 2007 (Indirect Taxes) 

Reply of the Ministry had not been received (December 2006) .. 

~t§~~~~~M1i!!~iti(}!u!ili~Y!!!~ll!li~.!!iii\ijt~i!g!)_~hi!tY~~~J 
Explanation (b) under rule. ~(1) provides that if the assessee chooses to pay the duty by 
chequ~, the date of presentation of the cheque in the designated bank shall be deemed to be 
the date on which the duty has been paid subject to realisation of the cheque so presented. 
Obviously, if the cheque presented is not honoured by the designated bank, due to insufficient 
cash balances in assessee's account, it would amount to clearance of excisable goods without 
payment of duty and the delayed remittances . would attract interest upto the date of 
realisation. If duty and interest are not paid within a period. of one month from the due date, 
rules provide for levy of penalty. 

Mis. Andhra Cements Limited in Guntur commissionerate, engaged in the manufacture of 
'cement clinkers' and 'cement' had been paying monthly, excise duty through cheques. The 
assessee had been issuing cheques on outstation banks against his accounts and presenting the 
challan containing bank's acknowledgements to the Range Officer as proof of payment of 
duty. The designated bank adjusted the amounts to Government account as and when the 
cheques were realized. It was found in audit that in respect of59 cheques deposited between 
5 October 2004 and 22 January 2005 towards duty/interest payments for July, August, 
September and November 2004 involving Rs.4.08 crore, the duty due was not adjusted to 
Government account as the assessee did not have sufficient balances in his bank accounts. 

On this being pointed out (February 2005), department while confirming the facts, intimated 
(July 2005 and March 2006) that the duty had been reali:z;ed in instalments on different. dates 
between March 2005. and January 2006 and that the assessee had also paid . interest of 
Rs.57.44 lakh against the amount of Rs.78.75 lakh payable towards interest due on belated 
remittances of duty. 

By presenting invalid cheques without requisite balances in bank accounts, the assessee 
sought to evade central excise duties to the extent of Rs.4.08 crore. Department, on their part, 
did not insist on payment of dues through valid instruments despite the fact that the cheques 
presented· on 59 occasions towards payment of duty were not honoured by the designated· 
bank. By this modus operandi, the assessee derived undue financial accommodation as the 
dues were adjusted to Government account with delays ranging from 2 to 13 months. Report 
on recovery of balance amount of interest of Rs.21.31 lakh and penal action taken against' 
assessee had not been received (April 2006). 

Reply of the Millistry had not been received (December 2006). 

tl~-~c~:.Ro~:1r~l!~t~_r_9J.a·~_Qi~i~I~!ii9-~Q-~·~!!!~~:w~1r~r~]lft!~ 
Section 1 lB of Central Excise Act provides for grant of refund if duty relating to refund 
claim was paid by manufacturer arid the incidence of such duty had not been passed on by 
him to any other person. In case the duty incidence had been passed on to any other person, 
the amount of refund shall be credited to the consumer welfare fund. 

Mis. EPC Industries Limited, in Nasik commissionerate, paid duty of Rs.67.68 lakh as parts 
of drip irrigation system under protest. The assessee claimed refund of duty so paid when 
the civil appeal filed by the department in the assessee's case was dismissed by the Supreme 

64 


